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1. [NAPOLEON]. ABELL, Lucia Elizabeth. Recollections of the
Emperor Napoleon, during the First Three Years of his Captivity on
the Island of St. Helena: including the Time of his Residence at her
Father’s House, “The Briars”. London, John Murray, 1844.
£498
8vo. Original green cloth, blocked in gilt with Napoleonic insignia
on the upper cover (in blind on the lower cover) and bees on the
spine; pp. xii, 251, 16 (publisher’s advertisements); lithographic
frontispiece view of “The Briars”, 5 wood-engraved plates, being
views of Longwood, Friar’s Valley, Ladder Hill, etc.; cloth a little
marked, a little spotted at beginning and end, due to offsetting from
endpapers, otherwise a rather good copy; provenance: sold in 1992
by Sotherans.
First edition, scarce. One of the most interesting volumes of
personal recollections of Napoleon’s captivity on St. Helena. Lucia
Elizabeth ‘Betsy’ Balcombe Abell (1802-1871) was a friend of
Napoleon during his exile at Saint Helena. Her and her family’s
closeness to Napoleon attracted the suspicion of Governor Hudson
Lowe and the European press had a feast by reporting on a ‘love
affair’ between the girl and the 47-year-old ex-emperor. Betsy
remained a friend of the Bounaparte family throughout her life. In
1960, Betsy Balcombe’s grandniece, the Australian writer Dame
Mabel Brookes (1890–1975), bought ‘The Briars’ and gave it to
the French nation.

2. ABOUKIR AND EGYPT - Photo album with 192 original
photos and one watercolour. Aboukir, 1929-1933.
£698
Oblong 4to. Original cord-bound crushed goat, lettered in gilt
(Egypt 1928-1933) underneath gilt-stamped Horus symbol; the
photos (68 x 2108 mm), neatly slotted into album corners,
captioned underneath in white ink; very well preserved.
This album was compiled by a private stationed at Aboukir camp
with B Squadron, and opens with a watercolour with Arabs and
camels in front of pyramids, signed S. Voukoloff. After a short
documentation of the journey to Egypt there is one photo showing
Ismail Sedky Pasha (1875-1950), the Egyptian politician who
served as Prime Minister of Egypt from 1930 to 1933 arriving at
Aboukir in his Klemm monoplane. The caption guesses from
Germany?. Other photos are of B Squadron Aboukir camp and
fortress, ancient remains in the vicinity, such as Canopus;
fishermen, bedouins, Aboukir village, Ramleh aerodrome near
Jerusalem, Alexandria, one aerial photo of Ismailia aerodrome,
Lesseps house at Ismailia, date harvest and packing, scenes in Cairo
with many visits to the zoo, agriculture and irrigation, military
aircraft, including one interior of a Vickers.
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3. ADALBERT, Prince of Prussia. Travels of His Royal Highness
Prince Adalbert of Prussia, in the South of Europe and in Brazil,
with a Voyage up the Amazon and the Xingú. Translated by Sir
Robert H. Schomburgk and John Edward Taylor. London, David
Bogue, 1849.
£1,395
Two volumes in one, 8vo. Contemporary red cloth, spine
ornamented and lettered in gilt, covers ornamented in gilt and
blind, all edges gilt, yellow endpapers; pp. xvi, 338; v, 377,
lithographic frontispiece, four lithographic folding maps with
colouring in outline; rebacked, using the original backstrip, wear to
corners; apart from marginal foxing to frontispiece and very light
toning a clean and fresh copy.
Scarce first English edition, preface by Alexander von
Humboldt, after the first edition, German, limited to 100
copies. Adalbert von Preußen (1811–1873), was a naval expert
consulted several governements and travelled widely. Adalbert’s
travel diary gives a vivid picture of Brazil during the early 1840s,
with observations on trade and economy, wildlife (including
hunting occasionally) and vegetation, encounters with indigenous
peoples, and rambles in the Amazon basin.
There are two issues of this edition, one with Humboldt’s name on
the title the other one without. ‘The two issues differ in no other
way’ (Borba de Moraes).
Sabin 162; Borba de Moraes p. 14 (calling for one map only); many
copies contain only three maps.
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Unrecorded?

Where the Word Comes From

5. ALCOCK, Sir Rutherford. The Capital of the Tycoon: A
Narrative of Three Years’ Residence in Japan. Longman, Green,
Longman, Roberts, & Green, 1863.
£995

4. AIR STAFF INTELLIGENCE HEADQUARTERS
BOMBER COMMAND. The Intelligence Officer’s Handbook.
Air Staff Intelligence Headquarters Bomber Command, December,
1943.
£698
Small 4to. Original pink printed wrappers, RAF blue-grey cordbinding (shoe string); pp. v, 91, diagrams and humorous
illustrations by P.F. Foster in the text; light marking to wrappers,
otherwise a very good copy of a secret and extremely rare
publication, rubber stamp Received, dated December 23, 1943, on
front cover.
First edition, number 178. We were not able to trace any other
copy of this stricty classified publication commercially or
institutionally. ‘The Handbook should be studied carefully and it
should be regarded as the Intelligence Officer’s bible’ (p. 3). This
book deals amongst other subjects with decoys and dummies, aids
to escape (an ‘Aids Box’ and £12 in foreign currency), the bombs
themselves and their impact assessment, interrogation of prisoners
of war, propaganda leaflets and how to drop them, as well as bomb
damage reports. The contents of the ‘Aids Box’ is never explained,
and items included apparently varied, as ‘wholesale distributon of
one gadget greatly increases the chance of its discovery’ (p. 26).

Two volumes, 8vo. Publisher’s original green cloth, image of
samurai blocked in gilt to upper cover of volume I and of geisha to
volume II, lettered and decorated in gilt to spines; pp. xxxii, 469, [3,
colophon page and advertisement leaf]; x, 539; 16
chromolithographic plates, numerous wood engravings to text,
folding map to volume I and folding plan of Osaka to vol. II, both
hand-coloured in outline; slight staining to upper margins of lower
cover to each vol., embrowning to folds of map and a little foxing to
margins of five plates (not affecting images), but a bright, tight copy.
First edition. Alcock was
appointed the first consul-general
to Japan following Lord Elgin’s
treaty with that country in 1858.
The admission of foreigners into
Japan at this time formented
trouble among the warrior classes,
who venged themselves on the
newcomers.
The
troubles
culminated in July 1861 with an
attack on the British legation itself,
the members of which successfully
repelled the assault. The present
work offers Alcock’s view of the
situation in Japan at this time, with
full accounts of the troubled state of the country and of the attack
on the British legation. He also details his ascent of Fujiyama in
1860, the first by a European.
Wenckstern I.43; Neate A25.
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7. ARABIA - GULF. Philip’s Map of Egypt and the Soudan,
including the Valley of the Nile, The Red Sea, Abyssinia, Arabia,
etc. London and Liverpool, George Philip & Sons, [c. 1865]. £498
Lithographic folding map (c. 500 x 570 mm), linen-backed and
dissected into 24 segments and folding back into the original small
8vo dark green cloth cover, lettered in gilt, ornamented in blind;
apart from a few minor spots along one fold and very light even
toning, very good and rare.

6. AL-MAQRIZI, Ahmad ibn ‘Ali al, and Heinrich Joseph
WETZER [translator]. Taki-eddini Makrizii Historia Coptorum
Christianorum in Aegypto Arabice, edita et in liguam Latinam
translata ab H. J. Wetzer. Sulzbach, Seidel, 1828.
£898
8vo. Contemporay marbled boards with green gilt-stamped
lettering-piece; pp. xxiv, 215; minimal wear to extremities, light
browning only, a very clean copy; provenance: ms. shelfmark
number at end, bookplate Von der Gabelentz-Poschwitz,
ownership inscription H. C. v. d. Gabelentz, dated 1828 on front
fly-leaf.
A beautiful copy of the first edition of the bilingual (Egyptian
Arabic and Latin) edition, first edition in print. Maqrizi (1342
- 1442) was an Egyption historian and biographer. His main work,
on the history of Egypt, simply called Khitat, contained as well a
history of the Coptic Christians, which Wetzel had discovered when
reasearching at the Royal Library in Paris.
Provenance: The von der Gabelentz family from Saxony dates back
to the 12th century; several members of the family where
philologists, writers or cultural historians. The first owner of this
volume was Hans Conon von der Gabelentz (1807-1874). His
main philological work lies in the field of Mongolian and FinnoUgric languages.
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8. ARMSTRONG, Harold Courtenay. Lord of Arabia. Ibn Saud.
An Intimate Study of a King. London, Arthur Barker, 1934. £698
8vo. Original blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt, with the rarely seen
original pictorial dust-wrappers, designed by Mendoza, map
endpapers; pp. 306, frontispiece portrait and sketch map; cloth a
bit sunned and hinges a little rubbed, wrappers with a few tiny chips,
internally, apart from very light spotting here and there, a very good
copy, Ibn Saud obituaries pasted onto final blank, gift inscription,
dated 1935 to verso of front fly-leaf.
First edition, very rare. One of the first book-length biographies
of the founder of the dynasty, written with admiration and based
on first-hand encounters with the ruler, who finally had managed to
make himself king in 1932.

9. AYLWARD, William. Excavations at Zeugma. Conducted by
Oxford Archaeology. Los Altos, California, The Packard Humanities
Institute, 2013.
£498
Three volumes, 4to. Original black cloth, spines lettered in gilt; pp.
xii, 279, [3]; vi, 258; vi, 449, numerous illustrations, hundreds of
plates, two plans in rear pocket of volume I; issued without
wrappers, very clean and fresh.
Very rare first edition. This is the archaeological documentation
of the ancient city of Commagene on the Turkish side of the river
Euphrates, now partly submerged by the recently built Birecik Dam.
‘These volumes do not contain a printed index, but search aids may
be available at zeugma.packhum.org’ (volume 1, page iv).
COPAC locates copies only at the Institute of Classical Studies, Leicester
University, in Oxford, and at the Society of Antiquaries of London. No
other copy on the market. - A very heavy set.

The Air War Effort of Malaysia
10. BAKER, Charles Alma. 94 Gift Battleplanes which fought in
the Great War, presented to His Majesty’s Imperial Government.
Australia: Forty-one; Malaya: Fifty-three; sixteen of which were
presented direct by His Highness the Sultan of Johore and one by
His Highness the Sultan of Kedah. [London, Printed at the Field Press
… for private Circulation only, 1920].
£795
Large 4to (300 x 240 mm); entirely uncut in the original art vellum,
decorated and lettered in gilt; pp. [vi], 148, facsimile dedication
leaf, additional colour-printed title, portrait, numerous
photogravure plates of aircraft, with tissue guards; covers a little
scratched and spotted, otherwise very clean and fresh; typed
presentation slip to Col. Ewart at Whitehall House loosely inserted.
Very rare and splendid publication, first edition, detailing the
military aircraft sponsored by private donors and companies in
Australia in Malaysia, which led by having raised the money for 53
planes. New Zealand-born Charles Alma Baker (1857-1941) spent

much of his life in Malaya where he owned tin mines and rubber
plantations. He received a CBE (Commander of the Order of the
British Empire) for raising funds to buy aircraft during the First
World War.
Provenance: The recipient of this copy, Col. E.A. Ewart (18781943) rose to fame under the pen-name Boyd Cable, dealing with
the First world War in novels, one titled Grapes of Wrath and
another Air Men o’ War.
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12. BEHESNILIAN, Krikor. In Bonds: An Armenian’s
Experiences … Third Editon. London, Morgan and Scott, [c. 1900].
£598

11. BATHURST, R. D. The Ya’rubi Dynasty of Oman
[unpublished dissertation]. [Oxford], Linacre College, March 1967.
£598
4to. Original green cloth, lettered in gilt; ff. xvii, [1], 360, copied
typescript, without the two maps in rear pocket (they have never
been present and there is no rear pocket); ownership inscription to
front fly-leaf; a good copy of a great rarity.
A thesis submitted for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy, by the
author, while studying at Linacre College, Oxford. It deals with the
Ya’rubi (or Yaareba) period (1624 – 1744), in which Oman
experienced independence and prosperity between two eras of
invasion, firstly by the Portuguese and later by Persian forces. The
period began when Sultan bin Saif Al Ya’rubi defeated Portuguese
troops, who had been occupying certain coastal dominions. This
liberated Omani trade and ushered in nearly a century of relative
wealth and progress, until the death of Sultan ibn Sayf II and
resultant break out of civil war in 1718.
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Small 8vo. Original illustrated cloth, patterned endpapers; pp. 63,
sketch map and four plates after photographs; a near-fine copy.
Although third edition, very rare. Presentation copy inscribed
by the author on front fly-leaf, of this first-hand account of the
Hamidian massacres of 1894 to 1896, as experienced by the
Armenian Protestant missionary and his wife Semagule in the
region of Tarsus/Mersin in Southern Anatolia. ‘Krikor Behesnilian
was born in Tarsus (Turkey) and started preaching as a layman in
his native city and the surrounding areas in 1885, in addition to
assisting pastors with Sunday and mid-week services. He was able
to work and raised enough money to travel to England and study for
the ministry. He arrived in London in 1888. He studied for three
years at New College, South Hampstead, and gave public lectures
on life in his native city. In 1892, and based on his personal efforts,
the Tarsus Bible-teaching Mission was established in England and
Krikor was asked to be its field missionary in the Ottoman Empire.
He was ordained in October 1892 and returned to Tarsus in
December, starting to preach in the surrounding areas as far as
Marash. He married Semagule Salibian in 1893 and continued his
work in Cilicia, administering Baptism and Communion in small
churches that could not afford a full-time pastor’ (The Quarterly
Journal of the Armenian Evangelical Union of North America, June
2010 p. 7).

Artistic Conviviality with Beer

13. BELLOT, Emile. Album du bon Bock [cover title]. Paris, Bellot,
1884.
£798
Oblong large 4to. Original red pebble-grained cloth, front cover
titled and ornamented in gilt; 50 leaves lithographically printed
from autographs and drawings; hinges strengthened, small repair
to front cover, internally toned due to paper stock and with a few
small marginal flaws, as usual; provenance: later stamp Docteur Henry
Uzan, Paris on front fly-leaf.
This rare privately printed artistic album opens with the editor’s
lines ‘Chèrs camerades - Le voilà donc notre 3me album!’. It is
signed in the lithographic stone ‘E. Bellot Président du Bon Bock’.
‘This association of Le Bon Bock with democratic ideals inspired
Emile Bellot, a printmaker and the model for Manet’s corpulent
beer drinker, to organize the Bon Bock Society in 1875. For almost
fifty years this group hosted monthly dinners in and around
Montmartre for its membership, which consisted mostly of artists,
writers, and performers’ (Web Gallery of Art, on Manet’s 1873
portrait of Bellot, who was a neighbour of the painter, and endured
over 60 sittings). This Rabelaisian, beer drinking dinner society was
founded in 1875 and the first album - even rarer than this - had
appeared the following year. Manet himself attended the inaugural
dinner. The eponymous Montmartre restaurant, a haunt for
avantgarde artists well into the 20th century opened its doors in
1879. This album gives a good textual and pictorial insight into the
liberal and creative circles of the capital of the French Third
Republic and the belle époque.
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14. BLAEU, Joan. Geographia Blavianae volumen sextum, quo
liber XII, XIII, Europae continentur [Scotia, Hibernia]. Amsterdam,
J. Blaeu, 1662.
£18,950
Two parts in one volume, imperial folio (560 x 350 mm).
Publisher’s full vellum with yapp edges, richly blocked in gilt; pp.
[xxiv], 169; [ii], 49, [2], with hand-coloured additional engraved
title, coloured engraved vignette on typographical title and 55 (54
double-page) engraved maps, all in publisher’s hand-colouring
with heightening in gold, one coloured engraving in the text; spine
with a few slits near head, ties cut away, occasional light browning,
as usual, fly-leaves removed at an early stage, to prevent offsetting,
otherwise a very good copy of a magnificent and early atlas covering
Scotland with 49 maps and Ireland with six.
First edition of this volume of Blaeu’s celebrated Atlas maior, an
ambitious 12-volume enterprise of the biggest world atlas, which
in the end bankrupted his cartographic business with the largest
printshop of the world at the time. ‘The Blaeu Atlas Maior or
Cosmographia Blaviana is one of the largest and most splendid of
the multi-volume Dutch world atlases. Published in 1662-5, its 594
maps and 3,368 pages of texts collectively presented the state of
geographic knowledge of the world in the mid 17th century.
Volume VI of the work was devoted to maps of Scotland and
Ireland, bringing forward the original mapping of Scotland from
the work of Timothy Pont, first published in Blaeu’s Atlas novus of
1654, into their final published form. The Atlas Maior was the most
expensive book that could be acquired in the mid-17th century - a
lavish and splendid item for display by its powerful and wealthy
customers … This volume, containing 49 maps of Scotland and 6
of Ireland, along with 170 pages of descriptive text, was originally
published as Volume V of Blaeu’s Atlas novus in 1654. The maps
are largely the work of Timothy Pont (ca. 1583-1614), with
additions by Robert Gordon of Straloch and his son James Gordon
of Rothiemay (ca. 1636-1652) … Although there were minor
corrections to the text (particularly from Sir John Scot of
Scotstarvit) and the text was reset for the Atlas Maior edition of
1662, the only changes to map plates were the addition of compass
bearings and ships on 28 map plates where they were originally
lacking.’ (National Library of Scotland, online). These ships and
the sometimes figurative cartouches make the maps particularly
lively and charming. The scale of the maps is rather large (half an
inch to the mile, even sometimes two thirds of an inch to a mile), in
fact so large, that they might be detailed enough for walking.
Koeman I, p. 216 ff.; Van der Krogt 2, 402.

15. [BLAEU, Willem Janzsoon, and MAKOWSKI, Tomasz].
Campus inter Bohum et Borystenem. Engraved map in two strips,
outline handcoloured, composed of two joint leaves. [Amsterdam,
Blaeu, c. 1635].
£2,500
Plate size c. 760 x 320 mm; very wide margin to the left, lightly
toned, small repair at fold.
Originally prepared by Tomasz Makowski (1575-1630) and here
published by Blaeu for an atlas, this superb, large map shows the
course of the Dniepr River from Cherkassy to the estuary on the
Black Sea. Blaeu produced at least three large maps of the region
inhabited by Kozaks, Tartars, Orthodox Christians, Turks, Khazars
and other people. This is the map with the largest amount of text
with information on the cataracts, cities, salt mines, fortresses, and
the historical traditions of the Kozaks. In 1654 the ethnic
composition changed when Ukraine came under Russian influence
and the Kozaks moved away from the hundreds of islands in the
river Dniepr, where they had lived as traders, smugglers, pirates and
mercenaries. This map is based on an inset map from the important
Radziwill-Makowski map of the Duchy of Lithuania (1613).
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17. BLUNT, Wilfrid Scawen. The Future of Islam. London, Kegan
Paul, Trench & Co., 1882.
£498
16. [BLOMFIELD, Sarah Louisa, and SHOGI EFFENDI]. The
Passing of ‘Abdu’l-Baha [cover title]. [Haifa, Rosenfeld Bros., 1922].
£598
Small 8vo. Original printed wrappers, stapled, as issued; pp. 36;
light marginal browning and one or two chips to wrappers;
otherwise very good; provenance: front cover inscribed in ink
Library of Bahai books Genève October 1922 2. Copies.
First edition. An extremely rare celebration of the life, teachings
and death of the the second leader of the Baha’i Faith, son of the
founder.
Sarah Louise Blomfield [née Ryan, Bahai name: Sitárih Khánum,
1859-1939] was born in county Limerick and became an
internationally active philanthropist and promoter of the Baha’i
Faith. She had been converted to the faith during a visit to Paris in
1907. ‘When the eldest grandson of ‘Abd al-Baha’i, Shoghi Efendi
Rabbani, went to Oxford, he was befriended by Lady Blomfield; she
accompanied him to Haifa in December 1921 when he learned of
the death of his grandfather. She remained in the Holy Land for
several months, assisting Shoghi Efendi as he assumed his new role
as guardian of the Baha’i Faith’ (ODNB). Under the leadership of
the son of the founder of the Bab, ‘Abdu’l-Baha, the faith had spread
world-wide. His funeral in Haifa was attended by over 10,000
mourners and followers.
OCLC locates copies in the National Library of Scotland, at Howard
University and Harvard, COPAC does not give any additional
locations.
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8vo. Original green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front cover in black
(Arabic and English); pp. xi, 215, apart from light spotting here and
there a very good copy of an uncommon book.
First edition. This collection of essays, reprinted from the
Fortnightly Review, discusses the Haj, the Caliphate, Mecca and
other topics. The book was a pioneering work in every respect. It
was the first coherent study of “modern” Islam, explaining in an
accessible manner, its tenets and roots, the diversity of its cultural
and political experience, and its dynamism and potential for good
in the modern world. ODNB characterises the author as ‘hedonist,
poet and breeder of Arab horses’. After having travelled on
horseback to India, ‘in England he began another vita nova, this
time in active politics, his aim being to make England liberate and
regenerate Islam. He met the prime minister, W. E. Gladstone,
whom he tried to interest in an Arabian, instead of an Ottoman,
caliphate. When next in Cairo in 1881, the Blunts bought the
exquisite little estate of Shaykh ‘Ubayd, and when the Egyptian
nationalist leader, Arabi Pasha, seized the khedive Tawfiq’s palace
in a bloodless revolution against the Turks, the Blunts and their
Irish friend Lady Gregory returned to London to put Arabi Pasha’s
case. Blunt was able to use his diplomatic contacts and his
friendship with E. W. Hamilton, Gladstone’s private secretary, to
gain access to the prime minister. Initially he had considerable
success in persuading Gladstone to pursue the goal of Egypt for the
Egyptians’ (ODNB). Among his friends were Oscar Wilde,
Churchill and Philby, the Arabian traveller.

Australia Circumnavigated

18. BRASSEY, Anna [‘Annie’], Lady BRASSEY. The Last
Voyage. [to India and Australia, in the ‘Sunbeam.’, on half-title].
London, Longmans, Green, and Co., New York, 18 East 16th Street,
1889.
£498
8vo. Original dark blue cloth with bevelled boards, lettered and
ruled in gilt, top edge gilt; pp. xxiv, 490; lithographic frontispiece
and title, 18 full-page lithographed plates, numerous woodengraved illustrations by Edward Whymper and others, tinted
lithogrphic headpieces in the text, 1 folding coloured map of the
author’s route and 1 folding coloured map of India; extremities of
the binding a little worn, light offesetting to and from maps,
otherwise a good copy.
Posthumously published first edition in the original solemn
commemorative binding, presentation copy, inscribed by the
author’s widower on a tipped-in leaf Mandine from Tom In
Memoriam. The final voyage of Lady Brassey and the Sunbeam,
undertaken for the sake of her health. She died and was buried at sea
on 14th September 1887. The present work was compiled from her
journals by M.A. Broome and covers her journey from India to
Labuan, Brunei, Borneo and the Celebes, on to Australia (which
the Sunbeam circumnavigated) and then home following her death
off the north-west coast of Australia. The first 200 pages cover India
with Sri Lanka and the onward journey to the Phillipines. The
following (roughly) 200 are on Australia, which the Sunbeam
circumnavigated. This makes this work a major Australianum.
‘The cruises of the Sunbeam may have resembled family picnics
rather than voyages of discovery, but Annie Brassey, who inspired
and organized them, is not to be denied the status of a true traveller.
A poor sailor, never really well at sea, she dared all it could do to
her, in order that she might visit the farthest corners of the earth. As
her husband wrote, “the voyage would not have been undertaken
and assuredly it would never have been completed without the
impulse derived from her perseverance and determination”
[Brassey, A voyage in the Sunbeam preface]’ (ODNB).

19. BRASSEY, Lady Annie. In The Trades, The Tropics, & The
Roaring Forties. London, Longmans, Green & Co., 1885.
£598
8vo. Highly decorative publisher’s pictorial cloth binding, gilt title
and vignette of S.S. Sunbeam central to upper board, rest of the
boards depict a West Indian island, gilt title to spine; pp. xv, 532;
numerous woodcut illustrations to text and 8 decorative colourprinted maps with pictorial framework, including 2 large and
folding, pictorial title; minor wear to extremities, apart from
offsetting from endpapers and a few pages roughly opened, a superb
copy of this sumptuous Victorian book production.
First edition, inscribed by the author on half-title. This is the
penultimate of Lady Brassey’s five accounts of the voyages made
by her family in the Sunbeam, her husband’s 531 ton steam yacht.
On this particular journey, subtitled “14,000 Miles in the Sunbeam
in 1883”, the Brasseys visited Madeira, Trinidad, Jamica, the
Bahamas, Bermuda and the Azores. One of the best illustrated
yachting accounts ever published.
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Wellington in India

20. BREDON, Juliet. Peking. A Historical and Intimate
Description of its Chief Places of Interest. Shanghai, Hong Kong,
Singapore, Hankow, Kelly & Walsh, Limited, 1922.
£498
8vo. Original orange cloth, lettered in black, image of pagoda
blocked in gilt on front cover, original dust-wrapper printed in
orange and black; pp. [2], x, [4], 523, highly illustrated with plates
after photographs and folding plans, wrappers with small flaws at
head and tail of spine, light offsetting from endpapers, a few light
spots here and there, otherwise a very beautiful copy with the rarely
seen wrappers.
Second edition (first, 1920), considerably enlarged and revised.
The writer Juliet Bredon (c. 1881-1937) was the daughter of Sir
Robert Edward Bredon, Bt (1846-1918), Deputy InspectorGeneral Imperial Maritime Customs, China, (1898-1908).
In her preface, Bredon explains that, ‘Several books have been
written about Peking by foreigners, but among these only two are
comprehensive - Monseigneur Favier’s monumental work Peking
and Father Hyacinth Bitchurin’s Description of Peking. This paucity
of accurate accounts is chiefly due to the obstacles in the way of
collecting precise information. The more one studies the fascinating
old city, the more one realises the tantalising difficulties of learning,
even from the Chinese themselves, anything but the merest outline
of its history and monuments. A proper appreciation of Peking is
not, I believe, in the power of a Westerner to give - certainly not of
one single person - since it pre-supposes a thorough knowledge of
China’s past, an infinite sympathy with Chinese character and
religions, an intimate sympathy with Chinese character and
religions, an intimate familiarity with the proverbs and household
phrases of the poor, the songs of the streets, the speech of the
workshop, no less than the mentality of the literati and the motives
of the rulers’ (p. vii). Bredon’s book has subsequently become a
very useful source on life in Beijing during the early twentieth
century (and especially its architecture), and is widely cited in later
literature on the period.
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21. [BURTON, Reginal George]. DIVISION OF THE CHIEF
OF STAFF INTELLIGENCE BRANCH. Wellington’s
Campaigns in India. Calcutta, Superintendent Government Printing,
India, 1908.
£995
4to. Tan half-calf over red cloth-covered boards, spine with raised
bands and two red morocco lettering-pieces, No. 948 stamped in
gilt on to top right-had corner of front cover; pp. [4], VII, [2], 177,
six lithographic maps and plans on one large folding sheet in rear
pocket; cloth partly discoloured, otherwise a very good copy of a
great rarity.
First edition. This restricted publication analyzes Wellington’s
career and military movements in India. The purpose of this
publication was to inform the Army about tactics, strategies and
mistakes of the past and to preserve the knowledge of good
strategies applied on the Sub-Continent during the Mysore War of
1799, the Mahratta War of 1803, various guerilla and countersurgency operations, and other otherwise less documented irregular
operations India.

22. BURTON, Richard F. Camoens: His Life and his Lusiads.
London, Bernard Quaritch, 1881.
£498
Small 8vo, two volumes. Original publisher’s green cloth, decorated
and lettered in gilt; pp. vii, 366; [367]-738, 6; minimally worn, inner
hinges a little weakened; internally fine and uncut; gift inscription
to front fly-leaves.
First edition, first issue of Burton’s magisterial commentary of
the life and work of Camões, the creator of the Portuguese national
epos. What attracted Burton apart from his philological erudition
were Camões’ involvement in the expansion of the Portuguese
Empire and the frankness of some of the suppressed verses. This
rare work was published one year after Burton’s translation of the
Lusiads. On pages 709 to 727 is Isabel Burton’s The Reviewer
Reviewed: A Postscript.
Casada 76; Penzer p. 104.

23. BYFORD, Cecil. Le Port de Bassora Iraq. Ouvrage publié avc
l’autorisation de la Direction du Port de Bassora. [London, Waterlow
& Sons], 1937.
£498
Small 4to. Original illustrated card wrappers; pp. 153, 56
illustrations mostly from photographs, 2 coloured folding maps; a
little spotting to wrappers, otherwise fine.
First edition in French, after the first English one in 1935. A very
rare and beautifully designed and produced account of the history
and development of the port of Basrah, covering its topography and
equipment, the service industries supplying it, including essential
statistics such as import/export figures. The book also contains a
chapter on the air port.

24. BYRON, George Anson. Voyage of H.M.S. Blonde to the
Sandwich Islands, in the years 1824-1825. Captain the Right Hon.
Lord Byron, Commander. London, Murray, 1826.
£1,895
4to. Contemporary black calf-backed marbled boards, spine
lettered and ornamented in gilt with raised bands; pp. x, 260, folding
engraved frontispiece, 2 engraved maps (1 folding), wood-engraved
plate and 22 engraved plates of views and native people; corners
and edges a little worn, internal spotting as usual; gift inscription,
dated 1855, on verso of fly-leaf; a good copy.
First edition of this excellent and early book on Hawaii. The
Queen consort of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Kamamalu and her King
Kamehameha II died of measles in London during a Royal visit.
The British government ordered to return their bodies to the
Hawaiian Islands, with the cousin of the poet Byron in command.
The book opens with a history of the discovery of the Hawaiian
islands, followed by the account of the Royal visit until their death
caused by a disease the Hawaiian couple was not immune against.
This is followed by the narrative of the journey and the sojourn in
Hawaii, which contains an interesting account of travels to Hilo,
and the Volcano, Kealakekua, Lahaina and Honolulu. George
Anson Byron was the uncle of the poet, and grandson of John
Byron, who circumnavigated the world with George Anson in
1740–44.
Abey 597; Hill 231; Sabin 100816; Borba de Moraez, p.139.
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‘One of the Most Entertaining
Travel Books of Modern Times’

26. CAMERON, Verney Lovett. Across Africa. London, Daldy,
Isbister & Co., 1877.
£1,095
25. BYRON, Robert. The Road to Oxiana. London, Macmillan,
1937.
£698
8vo. Original blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt; pp. x, 341, [2,
advertisements]; photographic frontispiece and 15 photographic
plates after Byron, 5 full-page sketch maps; binding a bit faded,
mainly to spine; internally near fine.
First edition, getting rather scarce. Byron’s account of his search
for the origins of Islamic architecture has become a classic of
modern travel literature. Written in the form of diary jottings, it
records his journey from Venice through the Middle East and
Afghanistan to India; as the publisher’s blurb states, “Oxiana, in this
context, means Afghan Turkestan, the rich pastoral plain which
separates the Oxus from the Hindu Kush and meets Badakshan on
the east”. The Road to Oxiana “may be described as an enquiry into
the origins of Islamic art presented in the form of one of the most
entertaining travel books of modern times. [Byron] wrote it in
China during 1935 and 1936 after making the overland journey to
the Far East through Russia. [It] was reprinted in 1981 with an
introduction by Bruce Chatwin. Chatwin considered it ‘a work of
genius’ which he personally elevated ‘to the status of “sacred text”’
(Chatwin, ix). But it was also an important book. In between the
‘bravura passages’ (ibid., xvi) Byron was expounding a serious thesis
about the significance of Afghan influence on Persian civilization”
(ODNB). When World War II broke out, Byron was employed as
a sub-editor with the BBC, before his appointment as a special war
correspondent; he was killed while travelling to Cairo to take up
this position when his ship was struck by a torpedo.
Yakushi B657a.
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Two volumes, 8vo. Original blue cloth gilt, map of Africa in gilt to
upper covers; pp. xvi, 389, [4, advertisements]; xii, 366, 8
[advertisements]; numerous wood-engravings. including 29 fullpage, 4 tinted facsimile letters including 3 folding, 1 large folding
map in rear pocket to volume one; very light rubbing to binding; a
beautiful set; contemporary ownership inscriptions to titles.
First edition. A superb account of Cameron’s journey from the
east to the west coast of Africa, relating details of the customs and
manners of the indigenous people encountered along the way.
Cameron’s route across Africa, from the mainland opposite
Zanzibar to Benguela in Angola, is clearly illustrated on the large
and detailed folding map. Cameron had begun his career in the
Navy and served in the Red Sea in the 1860s in order to suppress
the slave trade, where he learned Swahili and some Arabic. In about
1870 Cameron was appointed to the steam reserve at Sheerness,
from where he began an active campaign to convince the Royal
Geographical Society (RGS) to send him as part of a search
expedition to find David Livingstone in central Africa. He was not
chosen to participate on the expedition under L. S. Dawson that
the RGS eventually sent, but the news that Henry Morton Stanley
had found Livingstone caused that expedition to be abandoned
even before it left Bagamoyo, on the east African coast. This proved
a boon to Cameron, who, after continuing to offer his services to
the RGS, was finally selected to lead a further expedition to find
Livingstone - then thought to be somewhere south of Lake
Bangweolo - and thereafter to give the explorer any relief required
and to assist him in completing his discoveries.
In 1876 he attended, at the invitation of Leopold II, the Brussels
Conference on Africa. Across Africa (1877), his tale of his African
adventures, became a popular and acclaimed work.

27. CATLIN, George. Illustrations of the the Manners, Customs,
and Condition of the North American Indians: In a Series of Letters
and Notes written during eight Years of Travel and Adventure
among the Wildest and most Remarkable Tribes now existing … In
Two Volumes … Fifth Edition. London, Bohn, 1875.
£798
Two volumes, royal 8vo. Publisher’s original red pictorial cloth with
vignette depicting two Indians on horseback; pp. viii, 264, viii, 265;
three engraved maps (one folding), 312 numbered illustrations on
plates (number 23 not issued); re-backed and a little marked, upper
portion of laid down original spine of volume two missing;
accasional spotting internally, a good set from Birkbeck College
Library with their bookplates.
Catlin’s most important work. George Catlin was the first artist of
stature to travel the Western Plains for the purpose of making a
documentary record of the primitive Indian tribes. Between 1830
and 1836 he visited and became well acquainted with almost all the
important tribes, scattered over the vast and still little-known area
from the Upper Missouri and the headwaters of the Mississippi to
the Mexican Territory in the far Southwest. He made the most
comprehensive pictorial record we have of these people in their
natural state - portraits of the most notable of their chieftans,
warriors, medicine-men and women, as well as pictures of their
religious and other tribal ceremories and dances, pursuits of warfare
and hunting, games, amusements, and various other activities. At
the same time Catlin compiled a detailed and comprehensive
written record to supplement his pictures, which covered nearly
every aspect of the Indians’ daily lives and ethos. ‘Humboldt
charcterizes the author as one of the most admirable observers of
manners who ever lived among the aborigines of America’ (Sabin).
Sabin 11537.

28. CHAMBERS, Osborne William Samuel. Garibaldi and
Italian Unity. London, Smith, Elder and Co., 1864.
£598
8vo. Original purple textured cloth, Garibaldi holding a banner giltstamped on front cover (repeated on gilt-lettered spine); pp. viii,
328; spine faded, lower cover a bit discoloured; otherwise very
good; presentation inscription, signed by the author, to the
Countess of Caithness on front fly-leaf.
First edition, scarce, of a monograph of Garibaldi, written whilst
the Italian unification process was still unfolding. Chambers, a
Lieutenant-Colonel with the army had been to Italy and collected
first-hand reports, among them much information on the battle of
Aspromonte, where Garibaldi was wounded and which halted the
unification for a while and ended with a cease-fire.
Provenance: The Countess of Caithness ‘Marie Sinclair (née de
Mariategui; other married name de Medina Pomar) … (1830–
1895), who was created suo jure duchess of Pomar in the papal
nobility in 1879 by Pope Leo XIII, was prominent in spiritualist
circles, being vice-president of the British National Association of
Spiritualists; she also founded the first Theosophical Society in
France in 1884. Notable for her attempts to reconcile theosophy,
spiritualism, and Catholicism, on which she published a book in
1876, she died at her house, 124 avenue Wagram, Paris, on 3
November 1895’ (ODNB).
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A Bit of an Embarrassment
29. CIMARELLI, Vicenzo Maria. Istorie dello Stato d’Vrbino da’
Senoni detta Vmbria Senonia e de lor gran fatti in Italia, delle città,
e luochi che in essa al presente si trouano, di quelle che distrutte gia
furono famose et di Corinalto che dalle ceneri di Suasa hebbe
l’origine. Brescia, Heirs of Bartholameo Fontana, 1642 [colophon: per
gli Sabbi, stampatori episcopali, 1643.
£1,995
4to. Near-contemporary full vellum with two gilt-stamped red
morocco lettering-pieces to spine; pp. 16, [24], 184, 184, etched
allegorical title (in pagination), lettering-pieces a little chipped,
occasional browning internally, due to paper quality, a very good
copy with Sir John P. Boileau’s bookplate inside front cover; he was
member of several antiquarian, archaeological and historical
societies in the middle of the 19th century.
First edition, with the colophon dated 1643. This volume by the
local historian is a later but important source an one of the most
important patron of early Renaisance art and architecture in Italy,
Federico da Montefeltro, Duke of Urbino, who imprinted his brand
FEDUX on numerous buildings and pieces of art. Not much needs
to be said about this landmark figure and his connection with artists
such as Piero della Francesca, the political theorist Macchiavelli or
the art historian and and occasional architect Leon Battista Alberti.
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30. COPENHAGEN - Narrative of the Expedition To The Baltic:
With An Account of the Siege and Capitulation of Copenhagen;
including the Surrender of the Danish Fleet. By an Officer employed
in the Expedition. London, Brettell for Lindsell, 1808.
£1,250
8vo. Entirely uncut in the publisher’s paper-backed boards with ms.
title lable to spine; pp. xi, 307, two hand-coloured engraved maps;
re-backed at an early state, head of spine defective, boards a little
spotted, remnants of bookplate, a little offsetting from maps, even
light toning to text; a good copy of a great rarity.
First edition, privately published. Dedicated to William Shaw
Cathcart, the military leader of the operations against Copenhagen
and Danish forces, this anonymous account was ‘written principally
to beguile those solitary hours which fall to the lot of most military
men, and to preserve a private memorial of the events which
occurred during the operations in Zeeland, without any view to
publication’ (author’s Advertisement). Besides being a blow-by-blow
account of the Baltic operations, this volume contains valuable
descriptions of the reaction of the population of Copenhagen to
British occupation.
‘In the summer of 1807 it became clear to Lord Castlereagh that
the French might commandeer the Danish fleet stationed in
Copenhagen. To prevent this, Castlereagh sent Admiral Gambier
and Cathcart to take control of the fleet and the city. The British
arrived at the end of August and immediately tried to negotiate a
surrender with Major-General Peiman, the commander of
Copenhagen’s military forces. This proved ineffectual and by 1
September they had placed mortar and gun batteries around the

31. [CORMATIN, Pierre Marie Félicité Dezoteux de]. Travels
of The Duke De Chatelet, in Portugal. Comprehending Interesting
Particulars relative to the Colonies; the Earthquake of Lisbon; the
Marquis de Pombal, and the Court. London, J. J. Stockdale, 1809.
£998

city and had blockaded Stralsund, the nearest Danish port capable
of assisting Copenhagen. Having strengthened their position,
Gambier and Cathcart once again asked Peiman to surrender the
city and the fleet. He refused and emphasized his resolution by not
allowing the women and children to leave the city. The British
batteries began to shell Copenhagen on 2 September. This
pounding continued until 6 September and articles of surrender
were signed on the next day. The British forces then took control of
the citadel and arsenal and began to repair the naval vessels that the
Danish had tried to scuttle … Although his Copenhagen victory
had enabled the British army to impound naval supplies and vessels,
the British public remained divided in its opinion of the episode.
Opponents of the attack were especially appalled by the number of
women and children who died in the siege.’ (ODNB on Cathcart).
This controversy explains why there are no immediate publications
about the 1807 siege, and why this book is so rare and had to be
published privately.
The only copy in COPAC is the one in the British Library; KVK locates
one further copy, in the Danish Royal Library, with only one map.

8vo. Two volumes in one. Slightly later Portuguese diced calf,
expertly rebacked, original gilt-tooled spine preserved; pp. viii, [17]295; 244, [20, general index] (collation conforms with the one
given by the National Library of Portugal); large folding map of
Portugal, frontispiece to vol.II with view of the Bay of Lisbon;
rubbing to extremities, foxing to map and preliminaries and
frontispiece of vol.II, else a very good copy; provenance: engraved
bookplate of H. Silvester inside front cover.
Very rare first English edition, translated from the French (first,
1798) and updated by J. Fr. Bourgoing. The author Baron de
Cormatin was a French officer and supporter of the Revolution who
placed his manuscript in the library of the Duc de Chatelet, which
led to confusion about the authorship. The work is a complete
topography of the motherland and the Portuguese colonies on the
other side of the Atlantic. Information on Portugal was much in
demand in Britain, due to the Peninsular War (the decisive second
battle of Porto ended with an Anglo-Portuguese victory in May
1809), trade relations and the settlement of the entire court of
Lisbon in Brazil, which made Rio de Janeiro the capital of Portugal
from 1808 until 1821, and opened up important trade for Britain
with the largest country in Latin America.
Provenance: We believe that this copy belonged to a member of the
family of the naval officer Sir Philip Carteret, second baronet
Silvester (1777–1828), who in 1812 was stationed in Lisbon
onboard the 46-gun frigate Pomone.
Abbey, Travel, 220; See Borba De Moraes p. 179 for the French edition
on 1797 only (‘a classic work’); COPAC locates merely three copies in
Britain, at the National Trust, King’s College and in the BL.
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32. COUNCIL OF THE ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL
SOCIETY. Hints to Travellers, Scientific and General. Edited for
the Council of the Royal Geographical Society by E. A. Reeves …
Ninth Edition, Revised and Enlarged. London, RGS, 1906. £498
Two volumes, small 8vo. Original blue cloth, lettered in gilt, volume
I with rulers in gilt along outer margins of upper and lower covers;
pp. [4, illustrated advertisements], xi, 470, xvi, [illustrated
advertisements]; [iii, illustrated advertisements], 286, [2, misbound
after one leaf of advertisements], v-xvi [illustrated advertisements],
maps and charts (some folding), ilustrations in th text four folding
charts in rear pocket of volume one; a very good copy of a rare title.
This publication aims at puttting travel and exploration on a
scientific footing. Volume one deals with surveying and practical
astronomy, volume two with meteorology, photography, geology
and glaciology, natural history and anthropology, before moving
on to the purpose of Edwardian British travelling, mineral wealth,
commercial products, and the mercantile potential of the newly
discovered region. This volume is concluded by medical hints, a
chapter on mountain travel by Freshfield, the orthography of
geographical names and the naming of hitherto unknown regions
and geographical features.
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33. CRAVEN, Richard Keppel. A Tour Through The Southern
Provinces of The Kingdom of Naples … To Which is Subjoined A
Sketch of The Immediate Circumstances Attending The Late
Revolution. London, for Rodwell And Martin, 1821.
£798
4to. Contemporary calf, rebacked; pp. xi, 449, 14 engraved plates
(including one map, one plate bound as frontispiece and foxed due
to offsetting from endpapers), other plates only lightly and mainly
marginally spotted, a good copy from the Charles Benson
collection, contemporary gilt-stamped armorial bookplate on
vellum, Lansdowne, inside front cover.
First edition. A highly attractive copy of Craven’s tour of southern
Italy in 1818. The illustrations are after original drawings and
watercolours by the author. The appendix was added by the editor,
who having been entrusted with the author’s notes and journal,
deemed it appropriate to add Craven’s account of the revolution in
Calabria in 1820. It had never been Craven’s intention to include
the account, but the editor thought it necessary to provide the
public with the only published account of the revolution.

34. CRESWELL, Keppel Archibald Cameron. The Muslim
Architecture of Egypt. I. Ikhshids and Fatimids. A.D. 939-1171.
Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1952.
£2,998
Large folio. Original green cloth, spine and front cover lettered in
gilt; pp. xxvi, 290, [2], highly illustrated with plates in photogravure,
two large colour-printed folding plans in rear pocket, a few text
illustrations; cloth a little marked, otherwise a very good copy.
First edition, number 365 of 550 copies printed; in 1959
followed a second volume covering the years up to 1326. This
volume, one of the most sumptuously produced works on the
subject covers the Rise of the Fatimids and the Foundation of
Mahdiya; The Ikhshids; The Foundation of Cairo; The Mosque of AlAzhar; The Mosque of Al-Hakim; The First Half of the Eleventh
Century; The Houses of Fustat; The Mausoleums of the Cemetery of
Aswan; The Works of Badr Al-Gamali; The Fatimid Fortifications of
Badr Al-Gamali; The Wazirate of Al-Afdal Shahinshah; Six Late
Fatimid Mausoleums; The Works of Ma’mun Al-Bata’ihi; The
Mashhad of Sayyida Ruqayya; The Works of the Khalif Al-Hafiz LiDin Illah; a Fatimid Qa’a; The Mausoleums of Yahya Ash-Shabih and
Qasim Abu Tayyib; Remains of the Mashhad of Sayyida Al-Husayn;
and the Mosque of As-Salih Tala’i. Creswell originally went to Egypt
in 1916 on a military posting. His passion for the architecture kept
him in Cairo where he became Professor of Islamic Art and
Architecture at several universities before being knighted in 1970.
Provenance: Bought in Egypt at the time of publication, before the
owner had to leave the country due to political unrest, years before
the second volume was published.

35. CRIMEAN WAR - Conseil de guerre tenu le 16 Juin 1855.
Original crayon drawing on grey paper, hightened with gouache, of
the meeting of Lord Raglan, Ömer Pacha in the centre and General
Pelissier studying and debating a military map. 1855.
£3,750
This original artwork (265 x 210 mm) was mounted at the time
with lithographically printed caption on the mount, light spotting
to both paper and mount.
This subject is known to have been depicted in an etching,
published by Henry Graves & Co in 1857 and as a photo taken by
Roger Fenton in 1855 known under the title The Council of War on
the Morning of the Taking of the Mamelon. The drawing is closely
based on the photo and looks as if it was intended to be used for a
lithograph; however, we could not find any trace of a published
lithographic print. Ömer Pacha (1806-1871), of Serbian origin, had
a meteoric career in the Ottoman military and society after having
defected from the Austro-Hungarian army in 1823. In 1855 he led
the campaign at Eupatoria in the Crimea, which led to the defeat
of 40,000 Russians.
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36. CULTURAL REVOLUTION. Colour-printed poster
showing Chairman Mao seated on a train, optimistically smoking
his favourite cigarette brand. c. 1970.
£598

37. CULTURAL REVOLUTION. Block-printed propaganda
poster in black and red on jute-colored paper. Dated 1968 in the
image.
£598

Image size 57 by 47 cm; printed on thin paper; otherwise very good.
The chairman is clearly enjoying his favourite brand of cigarettes,
Zhongnanhai, specially produced for him since the late 1960s and
named after the Party’s government building in Beijing. Official
photos frequently show Mao being cermonially handed a cigarette,
whilst devout young women scramble for lighting it. - A striking
and powerful image from the period when China was about to
become the world’s largest smoking nation.

Printed surface measuring 70 x 48 cm, printed with heavy oil-based
inks, a few ink smudges, otherwise very good.
An old favourite: a young female tractorist gleefully steering the
Chinese-made agricultural traction engine.
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We currently stock a range of other Chinese propaganda posters of this
period.

38. CYPRUS - ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS. The volume
for the second half of the year 1878. London, George C. Leighton,
1878.
£1,598
Folio. Contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine ruled and
lettered in gilt and with gilt-stamped morocco lettering-piece; pp.
[iv], 620, highly illustrated with superb wood-engravings
throughout, among them 38 of Cyprus (several full-page); hinges
a little worn, very few faint spots internally, a very clean and fresh
copy.
One of the best pictorial and textual documentations of Cyprus,
compiled in the year the British took control of the previously
Ottoman island which the Sultan had given away in a secret
agreement for British support at the Berlin Conference against the
advances and strong position of the Russian Empire. The Cyprusrelated articles marvel at the picturesque architecure and rough
landscape, describe the logistic difficulties (including camel
caravans) of getting the British military and administrative
equipment to the towns and ports of the island. In doing so they
paint a vivid picture of life on the island in the late 1870s. - Copies
of this volume have been taken apart for its pictorial material (the
Afghan War is dealt with here as well) for a long time, and are
therefore rather hard to find.
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40. DEASY, Henry Hugh Peter. In Tibet and Chinese Turkestan.
Being the Record of Three Years’ Exploration. London, T. Fisher
Unwin, 1901.
£995
39. DE AGOSTINI, Enrico. GOVERNO DELLA CIRENAICA.
Notizie sulla regione di Cufra (al-Càfra). Bengasi, [Tipo-Litografia
del Governo], 1927.
£995
Small 4to. Original blue pebble-grained cloth, spine lettered in gilt,
front cover lettered Foreign Office in blind, original printed wrappers
bound in; pp. 89 (including index in Italian and Arabic), four
folding maps (one in colour), nine lithographic plates; spine a little
faded, otherwise a very good copy.
First edition. This very rare - and beautiful - book deals with the
Lybian oasis of Kufra in the Middle of the Sahara, surrounded by
depressions on three sides. For the Italians the oasis was important as
a station on the north-south air route to Italian East Africa. The book
deals in detail with the topography, economy, society and population
of Kufra, mentioning single families, including the Senussi family, for
whom Kufra is a sacred place. In 1895 the Senussi order had been
forced by the Ottoman administration to settle in Kufra.
Provenance: Sent by a British operative in Bengasi, one William
Palmer, together with other sensitive material to the British Foreign
Office in 1927.
We were not able to locate a single copy on the British Isles, nor a
complete copy in the trade.
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8vo. Original grey-green buckram, lettered in gilt, silver and black,
illustrated panel laid down on front cover, top edge gilt; pp. xvi, 420,
frontispiece portrait of the author in native dress with tissue guard,
plates and text illutrations after photographs, one large folding map
(one repaired tear), only very light rubbing to binding, a very
atteractive and clean volume.
Scarce first edition, second impression. Deasy (1866-1947) was
an Irish Army officer stationed in India between 1888 and 1896.
Later he became one of the first westerners to write a detailed
account of Tibet, covering his travels between 1897 and 1899, for
which he won the Royal Geographical Society’s Founder’s Medal in
1900 and was a co-founder of the Royal Society for Asian Affairs.
He had surveyed nearly 40,000 square miles of the Himalayas. This,
Deasy’s only book, is a fascinating travel narrative, well illustrated
after photographs. Later, the author became a successful motor car
manufacturer.
Yakushi D123.

41. DENHAM, Major Dixon, and
Captain Hugh
CLAPPERTON. Narrative Of Travels And Discoveries In
Northern And Central Africa [together with:] Journal Of A Second
Expedition Into The Interior Of Africa, From The Bight Of Benin
To Soccatoo. London, John Murray, 1826-29.
£1,995
Two volumes (the first in two parts), 4to. Contemporary half-calf
over marbled boards, spine with raised bands, richly decorated and
lettered in gilt, pp. xlviii, 335, 269, [3]; xxiii, [3], 355; portrait
frontispiece to both volumes, 33 engraved plates, including 1 colour
aquatint, 6 vignette woodcuts to letterpress, 5 maps & plans,
including 2 large folding; re-backed, retaining the original material,
light wear in places, internally a very clean and handsome copy, very
neat repair to tear to large folding map in the second volume, halftitle, portrait and tile of volume II with light traces of humidity,
overall a very good set.
First edition of both volumes. Denham and Clapperton, together
with a colleague, Dr. Walter Oudney, set out from North Africa to
search for the source of the Niger. Although they failed in this
objective, they instead became the first Europeans to reach Lake
Tchad in 1823. Their narrative, put together from their journals,
remains one of the more exciting accounts in the literature of
African exploration.
Ibrahim-Hilmy pp. 136 & 172.
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43. DUN, Major T.I. From Cairo to Siwa Across the Libyan Desert
With Armoured Cars … A Narrative followed by illuminated Pages
of the History and Customs of Siwa Oasis; A Narrative Followed by
Illuminated Pages of the History and Customs of the Inhabitants
of That Country … Foreword by Field Marshal Sir William
Birdwood, Bt. Cairo, E. & R. Schindler, and John Smith & Son., Ltd.,
[c. 1935].
£398

42. DOLMAN, Alfred. In the Footsteps of Livingstone. Being the
Diaries and Travel Notes Made by Alfred Dolman. Edited by John
Irving. London, The Mayflower Press for John Lane, The Bodley Head
Limited, 1924.
£345
8vo. Original green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, in the rarely seen
dust-wrapper; pp. xi, [1 (blank)], 269, [1 (blank)], [6 (publisher’s
advertisements)]; colour-printed frontispiece after Dolman, 23
plates after Dolman et al., 2 maps after Irving and 3 folding maps
after Irving and Arrowsmith, 2 with routes printed in red,
illustrations in the text; an exceptionally well-preserved copy, the
finest we ever handled.
First and only edition. Dolman (1827-1851), an accomplished
artist and a traveller, made four expeditions into unexplored areas
of South and Central Africa between 1845 and 1849, meeting
Robert Moffat and his wife (Livingstone’s daughter) during his
fourth journey. In 1850 he sailed to South Africa, for a fifth
expedition to meet up with David Livingstone, then undertaking
his own explorations around Lake Ngami; however, Dolman died
en route at the age of 24 under mysterious circumstances. The
present work prints journal entries from the diaries of his travels,
and apparently, ‘were never published until the twentieth century to
spare his family the grief of his tragic end’ (Czech).
Czech, Africa p. 49 (‘he bagged springbok, hartebeest, and buffalo, with
several failed attempts at rhinoceros’).
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Folio. Original cloth-backed boards, the boards decorated by the
author in an elaborate desert design, incorporating all the major
sights encountered on the journey, silhouetted against a black
background, with the title in red, spine with black paper label, also
titled in red; pp. [2], viii, 12, [2], 13-110, [6], large wood-engraved
illustrations throughout, blocked in many different colours, by N.
Strekalowsky and students of the School of Applied Art in Cairo, a
folding lithographed map, delineating the route in red, a multicoloured lithographed “street map”, seen from above, with shops
(“We know a town better by its Buildings and Shops than by the
Names of Its Streets”), 2 mounted photographic plates on gold
paper (Queen Nefertiti) and on silver paper (The Sand Dunes East
of Cairo) paper, many other photographic illustrations of the
British presence in and outside Cairo, and on the journey; light wear
to binding, hinges with minor repairs, two leaves with short
marginal tears, otherwise very good and the metallic plates not
oxidized, or damaged, as usually the case; contemporary ownership
inscription O. Porges, Cairo, on front fly-leaf.
Second edition of an extraordinary book production documenting
an eccentric reconnaissance across the Western Egyptian and
Libyan desert with armoured Rolls Royce cars. The book design is
outstanding and several Egyptian artists from the School of Applied
Art in Cairo were employed, alongside British designers. Siwa oasis
is one of the most interesting places in the Western Desert, as it is
mostly populated by Berbers, and same sex marriages and
homosexuality are traditionally accepted. One chapter is the Story
of Senoussiism, i.e. the history of Mohamed ben Ali es Senoussi and
how his followers settled near Bengazi in Lybia. This second edition
has one additional woodcut at the beginning, and the colour
schemes have been altered. In the editorial at the end Dun relates
the difficulies of producing such a book in Egypt. ‘All the varied
processes of printing, block-making and hand-binding’ (final leaf).
The book has fittingly been described by one customer as
montypythonesque.

The First Monograph in Book Form
on Saint Helena

44. [DUNCAN, Francis]. A
Description of the Island of St. Helena; Containing Observations
On Its Singular Structure and Formation and an Account of Its
Climate, Natural History, and Inhabitants. London, R. Phillips, 1805.
£2,995
Small 8vo. Recent half-morocco over cloth-covered boards, spine
with raised bands and lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers; pp. xxiv,
239, two engraved folding plates on stiff paper (one bound as
frontispiece); a few preliminary leaves misbound, evenly a little
browned.
Very rare first edition of the first and anonymous monograph on
the South Atlantic Island, attributed to Francis Duncan, M. D., by
Philip Gosse in his St. Helena, 1502-1938 (p. 434). He lists two
earlier works on the island, a 1673 German 8-page pamphlet on the
Dutch taking possession, and an imaginary Voyage to the Moon from
St. Helena by Flight of Geese of 1801. The British Critic, Volume 26,
of 1805 confirms this first, in reviewing the book. ‘There is no
separate account of this extraordinary island, so important and so
interesting to navigators to and from the East, this will be to many
a very acceptable manual’ (p. 575f). ‘The first book solely about St
Helena, A Description of the Island of St. Helena …(1805), was
published anonymously by surgeon Francis Duncan’ (Benson,
Encyclopedia of Post-Colonial Literatures in English, not paginated
section).

45. DUNCAN, Jane. A Summer Ride through Western Tibet.
London, Smith, Elder & Co., 1906.
£498
8vo. Original green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; pp. xviii, 341, [2,
advertisements]; plates after photographs, folding map; cloth a little
marked, a very good copy; originally sold by Thacker & Co, in
Bombay (bookseller’s stamp inside front cover).
First edition. Ms. Duncan explored Ladakh and Baltistan on a
journey that lasted over six months. She left Srinagar in April 1904
with her Indian servant Aziz Khan (ex-batman to Sir Francis
Younghusband) and travelled to Leh before continuing along the
border with Tibet. She was particularly interested in Tibetan culture
and religion, an interest displayed by the excellent illustrations in
the book taken from her original photographs.
Yakushi (3rd ed.) D347.
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46. DUPPA, Richard. Travels on the Continent, Sicily, and the
Lipari Islands. Second Edition. London, printed by W. Nicol and
published by Longman, Rees, Orme and Co., 1829.
£598
Royal 8vo. Contemporary dark blue calf, rebacked, boards ruled in
gilt; pp. x, 494, wood- and copper-engravings in the text, 15
engraved plates plus 6 in the appendix, light marking to boards,
occasional spotting, more so to plates, name on title obliterated, a
good copy of a scarce Grand Tour work; from the Charles Benson
collection with bookplate inside front cover.
First edition thus, actually a much expanded and reworked
combination of Miscellaneous Observations and Opinions on the
Continent and Travels in Italy, Sicily and the Lipari Islands. The
Shropshire writer, antiquary, natural historian and draughtsman
Richard Duppa set out in 1796 ‘with the intention of making a
grand tour, arriving in Rome in the spring of 1797. Most of his time
was spent around Naples’ (ODNB). However, ‘this tour was made
in the years 1822 and 1823’ explains Duppa in the preface, where he
hints at his earlier book based on this journey, which had gone up
already in value due to its rarity. The present book is a very detailed
travelogue with sharp antiquarian observations and finely etched
plates by Finden. Duppa visited Vevey, the residence of Voltaire,
then spends some time in Lombardy and Ravenna, before visiting
Venice and Genoa on the way to Rome, Naples and Sicily.
Pine-Coffin, 822,2.
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47. FAN HO. Hong Kong Yesterday … Introduction John A.
Bennette. Afterword Mark Pinsukanjana - Brian Yedinak. Palo Alto,
Modernbook Editions, [2006].
£798
Square 4to. Original black cloth, lettered in silver, mounted
photographic print on front cover; pp. 111, photographic
illustrations printed in sepia; a very good copy.
First edition, first printing, signed by both author and
photographer, who died in the year of this publication. Fan Ho
was born in Shanghai in 1931 and his parents moved with him to
Hong Kong in 1949. As a young man he got hold of a Rolleiflex and
started to document his environment, developing the photos in his
parents’ bathtub. Largely self-taught, in the 1950s and 60s he
captured the squalor, markets, street life and people of Hongkong,
soon to develop into the cosmopolitan mega-city of today.

48. FELLOWES, W.D. A Visit to the Monastery of La Trappe, in
1817: With Notes, taken during a Tour through Le Perche,
Normandy, Bretagne, Poitou, Anjou, Le Bocage, Tocraine,
Orleanois, and the Environs of Paris … The Fourth edition. Printed
For Thomas M’Lean, 1823.
£398
Royal 8vo. Contemporary green straight-grain morocco, borders
of boards tooled in gilt and blind, the spine gilt-tooled in 3 of 5
compartments, the remaining 2 gilt-lettered, gilt dentelles, all edges
gilt; pp. xii, 188, 12 hand-coloured aquatints [including
frontispiece], 2 engraved plates and one engraved vignette;
engraved armorial bookplate to the front pastedown; a little wear to
joints of binding, but internally very fresh, a very good large paper
copy.
Apart from being an antiquarian and romantic traveller Fellowes
observed details of the French social life during the recent political
system changes, from absolute monarchy, to republic, Napoleonic
Empire and back to the attempt to recreate an absolute monarchy.
He comments on the fragility of the current French system under
the Bourbon Louis XVIII: ‘If any circumstance can restore
permanent tranquility, it will be in the interest which the different
landholders have in the soil and the representative system, which
will serve to check the ambition of its future governors’.
Abbey Scenery 86 (first edition) & 91 (this edition).

49. FISHBOURNE, Edmund Gardiner. Impressions Of China,
And The Present Revolution: Its Progress And Prospects. London,
Seeley, Jackson, and Halliday, 1855.
£998
8vo. Original red publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, image of a
Chinese man blocked in black underneath, covers ornamented in
gilt; pp. ix, 441, [4 advertisements], folding map with route in red
hand-colouring; apart from light occasional spotting, a very good
copy in the rarely seen publisher’s binding; provenance: Henry
Birkbeck’s bookplate inside front cover.
First edition of a very rare and important work on the Tai Ping
Rebellion, written by the commander of the ship Hermes,
stationed in China, whilst the events were unfolding. Fishbourne
witnessed the Tai Ping Rebellion, the capture of Nanking in 1853
by the insurgents as their capital, and the establishment of Hung
Siu-ts’tüan as first emperor.
‘Under the Taipings, the Chinese language was simplified, and
equality between men and women was decreed. All property was
to be held in common, and equal distribution of the land according
to a primitive form of communism was planned. Some Westerneducated Taiping leaders even proposed the development of
industry and the building of a Taiping democracy. The Qing
dynasty was so weakened by the rebellion that it never again was
able to establish an effective hold over the country. Both the
Chinese communists and the Chinese Nationalists trace their origin
to the Taipings’ (Encyclopaedia Britannica).
Cordier, Sinica, p. 647.
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50. FLEMING, Peter. News from Tartary: A Journey from Peking
to Kashmir. London, Jonathan Cape, [January, 1938].
£498
8vo. Original red cloth, upper board blocked in gilt with the author’s
surname in Chinese characters, spine lettered and decorated in gilt,
top edge red; pp. 384; photogravure frontispiece, 31 photogravure
plates, and one folding map printed in red and black; internally,
apart from a few scattered minor spots a very good copy.
First edition, eleventh impression, signed by the author on
title-page. Fleming had first travelled to China in 1931 and
returned in 1933 as the Special Correspondent of The Times, to
cover the war between the nationalists and the communists; ‘After
reaching Mukden (Shenyang) in Manchuria and taking part in a
sortie against local bandits, he travelled south, achieving an
interview with Chaing Kai-shek, the commander-in-chief of the
nationalist forces, entering communist-held territory, and finally
returning home via Japan and the United States’ (ODNB). In
autumn 1934, ‘Fleming once again set off for the Far East with a
far-ranging commission from The Times. After a brief shooting trip
with friends in the Caucasus he travelled on to Harbin in
Manchuria, where by chance he met the Swiss traveller Ella (Kini)
Maillart. It transpired that they both wanted to walk and ride from
China to India, and though they both preferred to travel alone, they
agreed to join forces. This epic journey of some 3500 miles on foot
or ponies, through the remote province of Sinkiang (Xinjiang), with
many dangers, hardships, and hold-ups, took them seven months,
from February to September 1935. This, the most arduous of
Fleming’s long journeys, he chronicled in fourteen long articles in
The Times and later in his book News from Tartary (loc. cit.). - It is
known that Peter Fleming did not sign many books.
Yakushi F103a.
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51. FRASER, David. Persia and Turkey in Revolt. London, William
Blackwood and Sons, 1910.
£478
8vo. Original dark red cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front cover
ornamented and lettered in black; pp. 4 (advertisements), xii, 440,
folding map and plates after photographs; light marking to cloth, a
little offsetting from endpapers, as usual, very light spotting
internally, a good copy; provenance: from the library of the Arabist
G.B. Armitage of Bath with his ownership inscription to front flyleaf, dated 1973; two earlier faint ownership inscriptions to half-title
and title.
First edition. Sent by The Times, the intrepid reporter from crisis
regions David Fraser rushed to Persia to witness the Iranian
Constitutional Revolution, which shook the country from 1905 to
1911, with reverberations felt in the Foreign Offices of the Western,
Ottoman, and Russian players of the Great Game. Fraser
extensively travelled around Iran, before visiting Mesopotamia and
undertaking a caravan journey to Syria and Baalbek. ‘The author’s
trip takes place after the shelling of Parliament by Colonel Liakhoff
as ordered by Mohammed Ali Shah. There was considerable
encouragement from M. de Hardwig, the Russian minister who
soon left Iran, but later, from his post as minister to Hungary,
encouraged Mohammed Ali Shah to invade the country in 1911
when the latter had been deposed and was living in Europe’ (Ghani,
pp. 139–40).

52. FULLER, W. G. Reference Map shewing Railways, Roads, etc
of of South Australia. Scale-Graduated to approx 16 Miles between
Lines of Reference … The map is not in any way guaranteed.
[Adelaide, Fuller, c. 1923].
£498
Printed surface 93 x 63 cm, wide margins, folding back into the
original green printed wrappers (a little spotted); printed on heavy
paper and varnished; light even browning, a very good copy of a
rare and unusual map.
This map is projected with the largest scale around Adelaide, with
diminishing scale applied, the more distant the outback region.
53. GARDNER, Arthur. The Art and
Sport of Alpine Photography. London,
Witherby, 1927
£275
8vo. Original green cloth gilt, with gilt title and
decorative edelweiss to upper cover, top edge
gilt; in the rare illustrated dust-wrappers; pp.
224; frontispiece and 149 other plates from
photographs by the author, wrappers with a
few flaws and marginal repairs; otherwise a
very good copy.
First edition. Probably one of the first full-length books on the
subject. A contemporary reviewer wrote: ‘An excellently illustrated
book which will interest all lovers of Alpine scenery and even a
wider public. Very sound is the author’s advice to the amateur
photographer to specialize. If mountains do not appeal, then try
rivers or the sea, or trees or clouds - anything but aimless snaps of
grinning companies, grotesquely arranged, or the too frequent
commonplace building. The thoroughness and beauty of Mr.
Gardner’s work are illustrated by (inter alia) an exquisite series of
photographs which depict the Matterhorn from almost every side
and under the most varying conditions of snow and cloud’ (The
Observer, August, 26, 1927, p. 124). - We currently stock a range of
individual original Alpine photos by the author.

54. GRAY, James. Life in Bombay, and the Neighbouring OutStations. London, Richard Bentley, 1852.
£1,798
Large 8vo. Original pink cloth, ornamented and lettered in gilt; pp.
[2, advertisement], xvi, 350, 12 tinted lithographic plates; binding
a little faded and marked, as usual, five dots of sealing wax remnants
inside front cover, very light spotting only here and there; a very
good and bright copy in the original binding.
First edition. ‘The public has been so long accustomed to
contemplate India, either through the magic glass of imagination, as
the land of gorgeous palaces and inexhaustible treasures, or through
the scarcely less deceptive halo of military glory as the battle-field of
contending armies and opposing dynasties; that we feel some
serious misgivings, whilst we invite them to survey her with the
natural eye, as she really is, in these sober days of peace, when the
“hurly-burly” of our battles lost and won has died away, and all that
now is heard to remind us of them, is an occasional shot resounding
through the Khyber Pass, and re-echoed from the far-distant
mountains of Affghanistan’ (Preface). That five years before the
‘Indian Mutiny’! The author was a long-term resident of Bombay
and Daily Telegraph correspondent, and had enough opportunity to
describe daily life in the city and surroundings.
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56. HADFIELD, William. Brazil, the River Plate, and the Falkland
Islands; with the Cape Horn Route to Australia. Including notices
of Lisbon, Madeira, the Canaries, and Cape Verds … also of the
Region of the Amazon. London, Longman, etc., 1854.
£798
55. GRIMOARD, Philippe Henri. Traité sur le Service de l’ÉtatMajor Général des Armées, contenant son objet, son organisation
et ses fonctions, sous les rapports administratifs et militaires. A Paris,
Chez Magimel, Réimprimé à St.-Petersbourg, Avec permission de la
censure chez Alexandre Pluchart et Cie., 1811.
£1,250
Two volumes, 8vo. Contemporary worn, but stable Russian halfcalf over marbled boards (not uniformly bound); pp. x, 195; [3,
bound with half-title, but without title]-198, four large folding
tables, one folding engraved table one folding engraved plan,
pp.17/18 in volume II missing, very light browning occasionally,
half-title of volume I with mid-19th-century printed shelfmark label
of a Russian school.
First Russian edition, and extremely rare. Grimoard’s book on
the organisation, strength, structure and tactics of the Grande
Armee had appeared in 1809 and is rather rare as well as it was
probably destined for internal use only. When it became clear in
Russia that Napoleon was about to attack the Russian Empire, the
military needed enough copies of this book to prepare their staff for
the encounter with Napoleon’s forces.
Not even the meticulous and contemporary French bibliographer
Qérard, in La France littéraire ou dictionnaire bibliographique des
savants (vol. III, p. 481) knows of this St. Petersburg edition. He
lists a Braunschweig edition, published by Pluchart as well, which
seems to exist.
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8vo. Original cloth, spine lettered in gilt, covers onamented in blind;
pp. [2], vi, 384, [2, advertisements], lithographic frontispieceportrait, 3 folding maps (one large and coloured in outline;
numerous wood-engraved illustrations in the text; binding expertly
restored; frontispiece froxed, and offsetting to opposite title, as
commonly the case, otherwise very clean and fresh; provenance:
contemporary armorial engraved bookplate I. B. Tiernay inside
front cover.
First edition of the author’s first and most important book. The
Liverpool-born businessman, traveller, writer and long-term
resident in Brazil William Hadfield (1806-1887) had travelled on
business in Brazil early in his life. ‘Hadfield resided in Brazil for
several years, later moving to Argentina. While in Brazil, in addition
to his association with the railway company, he attempted to
establish steamer services on the Paraná, as well as to make links
with neighbouring countries, and Europe. He set up the first
steamship agency in Buenos Aires when he arrived there in 1852.
Later, when the province of Buenos Aires temporarily broke away
from the Argentine confederation, he developed contacts with
General José de Urquiza, sometime president of the confederation,
who was anxious to promote foreign investment in the region’
(ODNB).
Sabin 29486 (calls for only two maps); Borba de Moraes p. 389.

The Opening of Japan

58. HAWKS, Francis L. Narrative of the Expedition of an
American Squadron To The China Seas and Japan, Performed in
the Years 1852, 1853, and 1854, Under the Command of
Commodore Perry, United States Navy, By Order of the
Government of the United States. D. Appleton and Company, New
York; Trubner & Co., London, 1856.
£798

57. HASSAN, Hafiz Ahmed. Pilgrimage To The Caaba and
Charing Cross. W.H. Allen & Co., n.d. [1871].
£895
8vo. Original green cloth, lettered in gilt to covers within elaborate
design, all edges red; pp. viii, 174, 8, [2]; mounted portrait
frontispiece of the author (original photograph); slightly rubbed, a
nice bright copy; presentation copy, inscribed by the author on
title-page.
First edition. The author worked in the service of the Nawab of
Took, in Hindustan. A Muslim, the Nawab in January 1870
received permission to make the pilgrimage to Mecca. Ahmed
Hassan accompanied him and his account includes details of the
crossing from Bombay to Jeddah, of the visits to Mecca and
Medina, and of the continuation of his journey to England. The
first-hand account by a pilgrim is very uncommon.

8vo. Original green cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and blind,
original light blue endpapers; pp. vii, errata slip, 624; highly
illustrated with maps, plans and plates in wood-engraving and steel,
illustrations in the text; light fading and rubbing to binding, foxing
to frontispiece and title (as usual), but in all a very attractive and
clean copy, inscription, dated 1856, to initial blank.
First trade edition, after the edition printed for Senate in three
volumes. Hawks compiled the present work from the original notes
and journals of Perry and his officers, at Perry’s request and under
his supervision. In fact, most of the narrative is taken from the
Commodore’s personal journals. The manuscript was vetted by
Congress as many aspects of the expedition were controversial.
Contains plates of Singapore, Macao, Hong Kong and, of course,
Japan. ‘Perry was the first to actually sign a treaty with the Japanese
government … What Perry did was not so much to open the door,
as to unlock the door, and force in a thin wedge to prevent it being
bolted again’ (William McOmie, The Opening of Japan 1853-1855,
p. 462).
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60. HEDIN, Sven. Jehol City of Emperors … Translated from the
Swedish by E.G. Nash. London, Kegan, Trench, Trubner & Co. Ltd.,
1932.
£345
59. HEDIN, Sven Anders. Trans-Himalaya. Discoveries and
Adventures in Tibet. London, Macmillan, 1909-13.
£1,995
8vo, 3 volumes. Original red cloth gilt, upper boards blocked with
gilt vignette of Hedin in Tibetan costume, spines lettered in gilt,
top edges gilt; pp. [i]-xxiii, [1 (blank)], 436, [4, advertisements)];
xvii, 441, [2, advertisements]; xv, 426, [2, advertisements] portrait
frontispieces, retaining tissue guards, hundreds of plates ( 2 folding
and a few colour-printed), 10 maps (3 fold-out and colour
printed); extremities a little worn and and bumped, light offsetting
onto free endpapers, some occasional light spotting, short, skilfullyrepaired marginal tears on 2 folding maps, nonetheless a very good,
clean set in the original cloth.
First English edition, first printing of all volumes, a fine
photograpvure portrait of the author inscribed and signed by
Hedin, mit herzlichem Dank von Hedin laid down inside front
vover of volume one. Hedin’s account of the Swedish expedition
to Tibet and Central Asia in 1906-1908, under the patronage of
King Oscar of Sweden. Departing from Ladakh and ‘traversing the
Chang-Tang in Tibet through Srinagar and Leh he reached […]
Shigatse. Thence he went back to the Lake Manasarowar along the
Tsangpo and descended the Indus, and then towards Leh and
returned to Simla by the Sutlej route’ (Yakushi, p. 317). Although
the title-page of the first volume states that the work is issued ‘In
two volumes’, the preface announces a projected third,
supplementary volume, which was published some four years later
in 1913. What one ususally encounters are sets with the first two
volumes dated 1910.
NLS, Mountaineering t182; Neate H68; Perret 2193 (‘Ouvrage
important sur l’Himalaya’); Yakushi (3rd ed.) H177c.
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8vo. Original ochre cloth, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, original
illustrated dust-wrapper, not price-clipped; pp. xiv, [2 (blank, map
of Jehol by Georg Söderbom)], 278, [2 (blank l.)]; half-tone
photographic frontispiece and 30 half-tone photographic plates
after Gösta Montell, and 3 line-block plates; apart from traces of
removed bookplate inside front cover, a very attractive copy in the
wrappers.
First English edition. As Hedin states in his preface, ‘This book
would never have been written had not my countryman Mr.
Vincent Bendix of Chicago expressed a wish to have a Lama temple
- either an original or a replica - erected in Stockholm, and another
in Chicago, providing me most generously with the funds necessary
for such an enterprise. Jehol, the summer residence of the great
Manchu Emperors, seemed pre-eminently the place for the study of
such Lama temples. To pull down and remove one of these pearls
of Chinese architecture would have been a piece of vandalism
unworthy of westerners, and indeed the Chinese authorities would
not have allowed such an act of sacrilege; so we decided to begin
by making a replica of the stately Golden Pavilion in Potala […]
for Chicago, while work on the second replica for stockholm could
wait a while […] I have called this book — written in such free time
as I had in Peking during the summer of 1930 — Jehol, City of
Emperors. In reality that title is misleading and not descriptive of
the text, for, to tell the truth the reader will search in vain for any
description of that city of monastery-temples which forms a fairylike curve of sanctuaries north and east of the walled park of the
Summer Palace. I might have called it, with as much accuracy —
perhaps more — Ch’ien lung, The Son of Heaven, for the great
Manchu Emperor who built the majority of the temples and
pavilions in Jehol is the chief character in the book and plays the
main rôle in nine of the thirteen chapters’ (pp. xif.).

61. HELFRITZ, Hans. Land Without Shade. New York, Robert
McBride, [1936].
£398
8vo. Original cloth in the rarely seen dust-wrapper (possibly
designed by Augusta Rathbone see there); pp. 286 [2, pictorial
sketch map]; photogravure plates; light fraying to wrappers, spine
a little dusted; else a very good copy of a scarce title.
First US edition. In 1931-2, Helfritz made two journeys in Southern
Arabia, the first to and from Makalla on the Hadhramaut coast, the
second from Makalla into the interior and then westwards to
Hodeida. His photographs of this region were among the first to
appear in Europe. This book was written by a German modernist
composer, musicologist, traveller, writer and photographer. Helfritz
had visited Yemen three times between 1931 and 1935, and the
result, the present book, is his most important work as travel writer.
At the outbreak of the Second World War Helfritz happened to be
in Latin America, which he chose as exile, because the new masters
of Germany would have prosecuted him for his homosexuality.

62. HENRY, Elizabeth. The Falkland
Islands … (A Paper contributed to the
Stirling
Natural
History
and
Archaeological Society, 17th December,
1912). Stirling, Scott, Learmonth & Allan,
9 King Street, 1912.
£298
Small 8vo. Original printed wrappers; pp.
29, [3, blank]; evenly browned due to
paper stock, corrections in ms to text.
Unrecorded first separate edition, a
separately paginated offprint. Written
from first-hand experience of life outside Stanley, this publication
gives glimpses of life on in one of the more remote possessions of
the British Empire. ‘In the “camp,” which is another Spanish term,
and is used in speaking of any place out of Stanley, a great many
inhabitants are Scotch, mainly shepherds from the Western
Highlands and Islands, or from the Borders … There are no roads
in the colony beyond those in Stanley’ writes Ms Henry, certainly
of Scottish origin and possibly a settler or visitor to the far-flung
island.

63. HERTSLET, Godfrey E.P. [editor]. The Foreign Office List
and Diplomatic and Consular Year Book for 1914 … EightySeventh Publication. London, Harrison and Sons, Booksellers to the
King, [1913].
£298
8vo. Original red cloth, lettered in gilt, illustrated advertisement
endpapers; pp. 4 (advertisements), xxviii, 602, iv, 5-72 (illustrated
advertisements of mainly stationery for diplomats), 11
(advertisements), one leaf list of maps, 8 double-page maps, printed
in two colours, one folding plate of envelope shapes and sizes; light
wear to extremities; a very good and clean copy; provenance: letter
on House of Lords stationery, dated 1986, lossely inserted thanking
Dear Duke for letting ‘me see your treasured Foreign Office List’.
This is the very rare treasure trove for the historian of foreign
relations of the world before the Great War, as well as one of the
best stationery trade catalogues of the period. Hertslet descended
from a long line of civil servants of Swiss origin working for the
Foreign Office and its library since 1801.
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went via Smyrna to Constantinople, where they attended an audience
with Sultan Mahmoud II on 10 July. On 31 October 1809 Hobhouse
recorded in his diary, “Byron is writing a long poem in the Spenserian
stanza” - the first reference to Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage (BL, Add.
MS 56527, fol. 65r). Prior to its publication Hobhouse had regarded
Byron as his poetic equal. Lines 247-62 in the first edition of English
Bards and Scotch Reviewers (1809) are by him.

64. HILL, Brian. Observations and Remarks in a Journey through
Sicily and Calabria, in the Year 1791: With a Postscript, Containing
Some Account of the Ceremonies of the Last Holy Week at Rome,
and of a Short Excursion to Tivoli. London, printed for John
Stockdale, 1792.
£498
8vo. Contemporary worn calf-backed marbled interim boards,
entirely uncut; pp. xvi, [17]-306, [2, publisher’s advertisements],
folding engraved and outline-coloured map; apart form a marginal
wormhole to the final two gatherings a clean and fresh copy;
contemporary ownership inscription to both sides of front cover,
Charles Benson’s bookplate inside front cover.
First edition of an uncommon tour of the Mezzogiorno,
privately printed, with freshly narrated observations on food,
dwellings, transport and notes on the damage of recent earthquakes.
65. HOBHOUSE, John Cam [Lord BROUGHTON].
Recollections of a Long Life … With Additional Extracts from the
Private Diaries. Edited by his Daughter Lady Dorchester. London,
John Murray, 1910-11.
£1,598
Six volumes in 8vo. In the rarely seen original publishers clothimitation boards, lettered and ornamented in gilt, top edges gilt
titles printed in red and black; six photogravure portraits, and a few
others; a few expert restorations to bindings and a few faded areas,
otherwise a very good set.
Very rare complete set in the publisher’s binding of all six
volumes of the recollections and diary excerpts of Byron’s
travelling companion and friend. The first two volumes as early
reprints, the others in first printing. ‘At Cambridge Hobhouse
founded a whig club and became the close friend of Byron, with
whom in 1809 he travelled across Portugal and Spain to Gibraltar.
From Malta he and Byron were encouraged by English naval and
diplomatic intelligence to travel into Albania, where they stayed
with Ali Pasha from 19 to 23 October 1809; an English naval force
meanwhile took over most of the Ionian Islands, a fact on which Ali
congratulated them.
They then went into Greece, where they were surprised to discover
considerable anti-Turkish feeling among the inhabitants. They based
themselves in Athens, visiting Marathon on 24 January, and then
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In their absence from England, Hobhouse’s anthology Imitations
and Translations was published, containing several poems by Byron.
On returning Hobhouse published a comic poem, The Wonders of
a Week at Bath, and his account of their eastern tour, A Journey
through Albania, and other Provinces of Turkey, went through two
printings’ (ODNB). In 1815 he was best man at Byron’s wedding
with Annabella Millbanke. ‘Hobhouse was loyal to Byron
throughout the separation from Annabella, drawing up “a full and
scrupulously accurate account” of the events. This was printed
privately in 1870 in the wake of the Beecher Stowe controversy, and
reprinted in Recollections of a Long Life (2.191–366)’ (ODNB).
Hobhouse became executor of the poet after his untimely death.
The rarity of complete sets is due to the fact that the first two
volumes came out in 1909 with the note on the title in two volumes.
Volume III and the remaining ones, published in 1910 and 1911
state in four volumes. The politically sensitive contents of
Hobhouse’s recollections (he had been a leading radical of his time)
probably accounts for the rarity of even incomplete sets.

66. HOOKER, Joseph Dalton.
Himalayan Journals. Notes of A
Naturalist in Bengal, the Sikkim and
Nepal Himalayas, the Khasia Mountains,
&c. A new Edition, carefully revised and
condensed. London, John Murray, 1855.
£425
Two volumes, 8vo. Original brown cloth
gilt, with gilt vignettes on front boards;
pp. xvi, 348; xii, 345, [2, advertisements],
with wood-engraved illustrations (some
full-page, one in red), text vignettes and folding maps; a little worn
at extremities, spines slightly rubbed, occasional light spotting,
otherwise a very neat set.
Hooker (1817-1911) travelled to India with the support of a
government grant in 1847, voyaging with a free passage from the
Admiralty on HMS Sidon which was taking Lord Dalhousie, the
newly appointed Governor-General, to the subcontinent.
Travelling to Calcutta and then Darjeeling, Hooker befriended
Brian Houghton Hodgson, an expert on Nepalese culture and
Buddhism, who collected Sanskrit manuscripts, and was also a
passionate naturalist. Although Hodgson helped Hooker with his
preparations for the expedition into the Himalaya, Hodgson was
too unwell to accompany Hooker to Sikkim in 1848, and so Dr
Archibald Campbell, the British government agent, travelled with
Hooker in his place. Hooker entered Sikkim with some difficulty, in
the face of resistance from the ruling Raja and his chief minister,
and his excursion into Tibet (undertaken in the face of official
prohibitions) resulted in his arrest in November 1849; only the
threat of a British invasion secured his release. The survey of the
passes into Tibet which Hooker produced were greatly appreciated
by later travellers, and the Younghusband expedition into Tibet of
1903 sent Hooker a telegram from Khambajong, congratulating
him on the accuracy and usefulness of his information.
‘Hooker then spent 1850 exploring in Eastern Bengal and the
Khasia Hills with Thomas Thomson, a friend from his student days
at Glasgow University, before returning to Britain later in that year:
‘Altogether Hooker collected about 7000 species in India and
Nepal and on his return to England managed to secure another
government grant while he classified and named them. The first
publication was the Rhododendrons of the Sikkim-Himalaya (184951), edited by his father and illustrated by Walter Hood Fitch,
whose fine drawings enriched many of both the Hookers’
publications. Hooker’s and Campbell’s travels added twenty-five
new rhododendrons to the fifty already known and the spectacular
new species they introduced into Britain helped create a
rhododendron craze among British gardeners’ (ODNB). The work
- today widely recognised as ‘a classic of early Himalyan travel and
exploration’ (Neate) - was first published in 1854, which was
followed by this second, abridged and revised edition the following
year, and numerous further printings followed throughout the
nineteenth century and into the twentieth.

67. HUNTER, William. Orissa. London, Smith, Elder, & Co, 1872.
£995
Two volumes, 8vo. Original maroon cloth with bevelled edges,
ruled and lettered in gilt; pp. [viii], 330; [iv], 278, [2], 219,
chromolithographic frontispiece, 16 plates engraved in wood and
steel, large colour-printed map in front pocket, spines a little faded,
occasional light traces of humidity; otherwise very good;
provenance: bookplate of the Irish judge and author William
O’Connor Morris (1824-1904) inside front covers.
Rare first edition, presentation copy, inscribed by the author on
first blank page. Sir William Wilson Hunter (1840-1900) was a
Scottish administrator of India and historian, who was posted to
lower Bengal in 1861. In addition to executing his administrative
duties, he travelled widely and read voraciously to collect details of the
history and customs of the locality. ‘In 1869 Mayo had selected
Hunter to organize a statistical survey of India, a task which was to
occupy the next twelve years of his life. His first duty was to travel
over the whole of India, in order to see things for himself and talk with
local officials. These tours, which he often repeated, gave him an
unrivalled knowledge of every corner of the subcontinent’ (ODNB).
This is his history and description of Orissa or Odisha, a state in
eastern India on the Bay of Bengal which includes the famous Hindu
temple of Jagannath, which gave us the word juggernaut.
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68. HUSAYN IBN ALI, King of Hedjaz. The King of Hedjaz and
Arab Independence. With a Facsimile of the Proclamation of June
27, 1916. Together with the Proclamation issued at Baghdad by
Lieut.-General Sir Stanley Maude, after the occupation of that city
by the British Forces. London, Hayman, Christy & Lilly, Ltd., 1917.
£425
8vo. Original wrappers, stapled and printed in red; pp. 14, [2],
portrait frontispiece after a photograph and folding facsimile; apart
from light spotting, a very good copy.
Rare first edition, announcing the independendence of Hedjaz
after the successful Arab revolt, supported by Britain with T.E.
Lawrence as one of the main operatives, who even designed the
postage stamps for the new Kingdom. Husayn carried the title King
of Arabia and was later driven out by Ibn Saud - without any British
interference.

69. IRAQ. Over fourty large lithographic WW2 maps, many at a
scale of 1:100,000; previously folded, generally well-preserved. c.
1941-3.
£998
An impressive collection of restricted maps. Some at a scale which
would make them suitable for hiking in Iraq.
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70. JAPAN. Japanese Photograph Album with lacquer boards.
c. 1900.
£1,995
Album with 78 tinted original photographs, captioned in
English, each measuring c. 203 by 268 mm, in its original
lacquer boards with original photo printed on metal plate laid
into upper cover, morocco spine ornamented in gilt, all edges
gilt, inner dentelles gilt, in the original padded patterned cottoncovered box with a few repairs.
The topographical images are predominantly of the Main
Island, Honshu, with particular emphasis on Nikko, Sendai,
Kioto, Osaka, Kobe, Nara, Onomichi, and Miji. Of special note
are several studies of female musicians, dancers and traders.
Japanese photographic establishements of the period swapped
glass negatives to increase the diversity of the stock photos they
could offer to customers. - One of the finest such albums we had
for quite some time.

37

71. JESSUP, Henry Harris. The Women of the Arabs. New York,
Dodd & Mead, [1873].
£895
8vo. Original rust-coloured cloth, lettered and decorated in black
and gilt; pp. x, 371, wood-engraved plates with tissue guards; very
light marking and bubbling to cloth, evenly a little toned as usual, a
few pages and plates a little brown-spotted; ownership inscription
to front paste-down; a very good copy.
First edition, very rare. Probably one of the earliest work dealing
with the role of women in society and female education in and
around Lebanon and Syria. ‘Following his graduation from Union
Theological Seminary and his subsequent ordination to the
ministry of the Presbyterian Church in the USA, Henry Harris
Jessup was appointed as a missionary to Syria in 1855 by the
American Board of Commissioners for Foreign Missions. In 1870,
when the Syria Mission was transferred from the ABCFM to the
Presbyterian Board of Foreign Missions, he thereafter served the
latter. Until 1860, Jessup resided in Tripoli with his family, but
spent the remainder of his missionary service in Beirut where for
thirty years he was acting pastor of the Syrian Church of Beirut and
superintendent of its school. He also served as secretary of the
Asfuriyeh Hospital for the Insane from its establishment and as a
missionary editor of the Arabic Journal, El Nesrah. In 1866, Jessup
helped found the Syrian Protestant College, now the American
University of Beirut. Besides serving as moderator of the 1879
General Assembly, Jessup authored several works about his mission
experience in Syria. He died in service and was buried in Beirut’
(Presbyterian Historical Society, online). His autobiography, Fifty
Three Years in Syria of 1910 is equally rare, i.e. I can’t find it at all.
Smith J21 (‘an authoritative work by a long-time missionary to Syria’).
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72. JOHNSTON, Alexander Keith, and Sir Archibald ALISON.
Atlas to Alison’s History of Europe. Constructed and arranged,
under the Directions of Sir Archibald Alison…with a Concise
Vocabulary of Military and Marine Terms. Edinburgh and London,
Blackwood, 1855.
£550
Oblong 4to. Contemporary half-calf over marbled boards; pp. 16,
lithographic explanation of Military Signs and Illustrations of Modern
Fortification as frontispiece and 108 lithographic battle plans and
maps with nad-colouring of military and naval positions; extremities
with wear, but binding holding strong; frontispiece with one
marginal repaired tear; otherwise remarkably clean and fresh.
Separately published to accompany Alison’s history. One of the best
cartographic volumes on the Revolutionary and Napoleonic wars
from 1792 to 1815.

73. JOHNSTON, James. Jamaica: The New Riviera. A Pictorial
Description of the Island and its Attractions. London, Cassell and
Company, [1903].
£498
Oblong 4to. Original cloth-backed illustrated boards, patterned
endpapers; pp. 103, [8, advertisements], large colour-printed
folding map, highly illustrated after photographs throughout;
covers rubbed, as usual, one leaf and map with marginal repaired
tears; otherwise a good copy of a very rare publication.
First edition. The author, a medical doctor, had lectured about
Jamaica in the US, Britain and Canada, extolling the island’s
posibility to become a health resort. This highly illustrated guide
book is the outcome and illustration of his optimistic lectures.
74. JÜNGER, Ernst. The Storm of Steel.
From the Diary of a German Storm-Troop
Officer on the Western Front … With an
Introduction by R. H. Mottram. London,
Chatto & Windus, 1929.
£498
8vo. Original red cloth; spine lettered in
gilt; pp. xiii, 319; binding a little marked,
spine faded and with small repaired tear at
tail; internally very clean and fresh.
Rare first edition in English, first
printing, of one of the most vividly told
first-hand reports of the Western Front during WWI. However
controversial (glorification of war as a transcending experience,
Nazi avant-la-lettre, drug experiments, etc.), Ernst Jünger, who died
at the age of 102 in 1998, was able to find a suitable prose form for
the immense destructive powers unleashed by industrial warfare.
This translation - by Basil Creighton - is based on Jünger’s 1924
version of In Stahlgewittern, before the author revised (and
weakened) the text many times, last in 1978.

75. KASHMIR. Private photo album containing 68 original
photographs, each measuring 89 by 112 mm, slotted into mounts of
a cloth-bound photo-album. Kashmir, c. 1895-1908.
£995
Foolscap 8vo. Original pale taupe cloth, front cover lettered in gilt,
a little worn and with repairs; most images captioned, mounting
boards occasionally a little spotted, photos in good condition.
This photo album documents the life, sports, and travels of a British
family residing in Kashmir, with striking images of the high-altitude
landscapes, polo matches at Hunza, one against the Raja of Astore’s
team, Srinagar, Hari Parbat Fort, the hillstation of Gulmarg at
2,600m altitude, Baramulla, Gubkar (with an image of ‘our 1st
home’), Dal Lake, Tragbal, Raltu, Hunza Valley and Balti Fort,
Jammu with military parades and state elephants.
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76. KAYAT, Assaad Yakoob. A Voice from Lebanon with the Life
and Travels of Assaad Y. Kayat. London, Madden & Co., 1847.
£2,250
8vo. Contemporary green half-calf over marbled boards, spine ruled
and lettered in gilt, ornamented in blind; pp. viii, 436; lithographic
portrait frontispiece; extremities a little rubbed, very light
occasional spotting initially, else an excellent copy.
First and only edition, very rare. Kayat, a Christian Arab from
Beirut, as well as an ancestor of the well-known Beirut publishing
dynasty, travelled throughout Europe and the Middle East,
lecturing on Syria and the “existence and state of Eastern
Christians”. He also worked with the Syrian Society, a group that
promoted the education of Arab youth. A Voice from Lebanon gives
details of Kayat’s early life in Beirut and later travels, as well as
meetings with such figures as Selina Bracebridge. Among those
whom he met in Britain was the Wheelton family of Meopham
(Kent), mentioned on p. 359 of his account. The first 100 pages are
purely autobiographical and Kayat’s life was centred around
Lebanon. One of the very few books of the mid-19th century
written by a native Arabic speaker in a Western language.
Blackmer 900 (an “amusing work”).
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77. KAZUMASA, Ogawa. Sights and Scenes in Fair Japan. [Tokyo,
published for Imperial Government Railways, c. 1910].
£1,495
Oblong folio. Original embroidered silk with floral motifs and Japan
on front cover; all edges gilt, gold-speckled endpapers, printed title
in English and Japanese, 50 hand-tinted photographs (265 x 178
mm) mouted on stiff boards; very light rubbing to covers, otherwise
near-fine.
This beautiful collection of Meji period photographs is usually
ascribed to Ogawa Kazumasa (1860-1929), a ‘pivotal figure in early
Japanese photography. He adapted cutting-edge Western
technology in photo-printing processes to produce numerous halftone and collotype publications which transformed the market’
(Terry Bennett, Japanese Photography in Japan 1850 - 1912). The
subjects range from street scenes with early motor cars to views of
interiors, shops and landscapes. - Later issues of this publication
included two railway maps.

78. KEATE, George. A short Account of the Ancient History,
Present Government, and Laws of the Republic of Geneva. London,
Dodsley, 1761.
£478
8vo. Contemporaray calf-backed marbled boards, spine with raised
bands; pp. xv, [5], 218, large folding engraved map, engraved coatof-arms at head of main text; binding with wear, map with repaired
tear, only light spotting or toning in places; a good copy.
First edition of this monograph of Geneva, dedicated to Voltaire. Of
Polish-English descent, George Keate embarked on a Grand Tour in
1754. ‘His stay in Rome (December 1754–January 1755) inspired the
poem Ancient and Modern Rome (1760). In it, as a devout member of
the Church of England, he denounces Catholic superstition but praises
religion as a great inspirer of art, sculpture, music, and architecture in
Rome. The poem was praised by Voltaire, who admiringly quoted
back to Keate some of the verses on the ephemerality of fame. The
French philosophe became a close friend when Keate made his
acquaintance in Geneva in 1756 and entertained him at his home, Les
Délices. Keate’s stay afforded him the opportunity to write A Short
Account of the Ancient History, Present Government and Laws of the
Republic of Geneva (1761), running to over a hundred pages, which
was to attract much attention from the Monthly Review, the Critical
Review, the London Magazine, and the Scots Magazine. Geneva is
idealized as the home of liberty and a model of republican government.
The work received encomiums from Voltaire, its dedicatee, who saw
it as ‘excellent en son genre, sage, vrai’ and congratulated the city on
being the object of such admiration (Voltaire Correspondence, letter
9723). It was eventually translated into French as the Abrégé de
l’histoire de Genève (1774).
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Journals And Communications Of Captain Henry Wilson, And
Some Of his Officers, Who, In August 1783, Were There
Shipwrecked, In The Antelope, a packet belonging to the
Honourable East India Company. London, Printed For Captain
Wilson; And Sold By G. Nicol, Bookseller To His Majesty, Pall-Mall,
1788.
£2,995

79. KEATE, George. An Account Of The Pelew Islands, Situated
In The Western Part Of The Pacific Ocean. Composed From The
42

4to. Slightly later full calf, spine with raised bands, lettered and
ornamented in gilt, boards with gilt-ruled double fillets and giltstamped anchors in the corners, inner dentelles gilt, marbled
endpapers (see below); pp. xxvii, [1], 378, two stipple-engraved
portraits, engraved folding map, engraved folding panorama, 13
engraved plates (including one map, and one further portrait);
hinges, head and tail of spine expertly restored; light wear to
extremities; very minor spotting to the paper in places only; a very
good and wide-margined copy; provenance: slightly later armorial
bookplate of George W. Galloway with his motto Higher inside
front cover.
Second edition, corrected, published shortly after the first, which
needed an errata leaf at the end. In 1783 the Antelope, commanded
by Capt. Henry Wilson, ran onto a reef near one of the Palau
Islands, a previously unexplored group, and was wrecked. The
entire crew managed to get safely ashore, where they were well
treated by the natives and eventually managed to build a small
vessel from the wreck, in which they reached Macao. They took
Prince Lee Boo, one of King Abba Thulle’s sons, with them to
England, where he made a very good impression; he unfortunately
soon died of smallpox. Keate, a literary man, composed the account
from journals and communications of Capt. Wilson and some of
the officers. Among the crew on board the Antelope was the eminent
artist Arthur William Devis, who contributed two portraits, that of
the king of Pelew and of one of his wives. He had been injured
during a Papuan attack prior to the ship being wrecked. Wilson
returned with the first collection of Palau artifacts to reach the West,
and his illustrated travelogue fitted well in with the concept of the
‘noble savage’.
Binding and provenance: This maritime-themed binding was
produced by one of the foremost fine binders of the period, Auguste
Marie Compte de Caumont of Frith Street (printed label inside
front fly-leaf), who had left revolutionary France and set up a book
binding studio at three successive addresses in Soho, finally at No.
1 Frith Street (1803-1814), where he employed talented and
famous craftsmen, such as L. Cordeval and C. S. Kalthoeber. The
compartments of the spine contain finely gilt-stamped images of a
three-mast ship, and in the corners of the covers anchors, inscribed
Nile & C and Nelson. The spine bears the date 1783, the year the
expedition took place. We can only speculate that Nile & C (Nile &
Company) could refer to either the company of men that served
under Nelson at the battle of the Nile, or specifically the Captains
of the ships known as the Band of Brothers.
ESTC T121539; Hill p160.

80. KLEIN, David (1918-2005). Fly TWA, New York. Original
lithograph with colour, linen backed, c.1955. 630 x 400 mm.
£2,500
This is the earlier version of a striking design, as we once had this
poster with a jet engine airliner, as opposed to this Lockheed
Constellation.
81. KNIGHT, E.F. Where Three Empires
Meet. A Narrative Of Recent Travel In
Kashmir, Western Tibet, Gilgit, And The
Adjoining Countries. London, Longmans,
Green, and Co., and New York, 1893. £435
8vo. Publisher’s original gilt pictorial green
cloth, pp. xvi, 495, 24 (publisher’s catalogue), folding map, frontispiece and photographic plates, illustrations in the text;
light wear to joints and ends of spine; only
here and there light spotting internally; two
ownership inscriptions to title (1893) and
verso of frontispiece (1946).
First edition. A gripping first-hand account of the Hunza-Nagar
Campaign of 1891, a chapter of the Great Game. ‘The author visited
Kashmir as a literary tourist, he joined the Hunza-Nagar expedition
as a volunteer, and saw some active service in the gorges of the
Karakoram. He describes his experiences and observations’ (Yakushi).
Peter Hopkirk refers to Knight’s book in his classic account The Great
Game (1990), and makes extensive use of this narrative of the dramatic
events (chapter 34, Flashpoint in the High Pamirs).
Yakushi K102.

82. KOREA. Pictorial Chosen and Manchuria. Compiled in
Commemoration of the Decennial of the Bank of Chosen. Seoul,
Bank of Chosen, 1919.
£798
Large 4to. Original grey cloth, lettered in brown; pp. [viii, the first
two blank], 315, highly illustrated throughout; cloth a little spotted
and worn, as usual, front inner hinge strengthened; internally very
good.
First edition, rare. The larger part of the book deals with Korea
under Japanese control with a long chapter on banking and the
National Bank. The volume gives an overview of the history, arts,
economy and peoples of the peninsula, and does the same on its
Northern neighbour, Manchuria.
COPAC locates only three copies, at King’s College, in the BL and at
LSE.
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83. LAFAYETTE - Our Nation
Mourns - A Hero Gone. Born at
Auvergne Sept. 6th. 1757. Died May
20th 1834. Ages 76 Years 8 Months
& 14 Days. Funeral obsequies
performed in his Memory June 27th
1834 New York. New York Fire
Department, 1834.
£348
Small pictorial engraved broadside
(203 x 76 mm); very light spotting; a
beautiful and rare ephemeral survival.
Lafayette’s death sparked a wave of
mourning ceremonies across the
United State and France, as he had
been a veteran of three revolutions:
the French (of 1789 and 1830) and
the American and stood for upright
republican values, and militant
defence of liberty and freedom. This
cockade was worn by by mourners
observing the funeral rites of ‘the
hero of two worlds’ as he was known.
84. LATHAM, Robert Gordon.
Russian and Turk from a
Geographical, Ethnological and
Historical Point of View. London,
Allen, 1878.
£598
8vo. Original brown cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, boards decorated in
blind; pp. xii, 435; cloth a little
marked, internally very good; neat
contemporary ownership inscription
to half-title.
Scarce first edition. Latham deals
with the origins and histories of the
Turks, and the plethora of peoples
and religions of the whole Ottoman
Empire, all with references to the
situation on the Balkans during the
1878 crisis and in relation of
geopolitical shifts. There are chapters
on Wahabis, Judaeo-Arabs, Nestorian Christians, Khasars, Central
Asian Turcic people, Huns, Finno-Ugrian connections, Mongols,
Druzes, the ethnography of Bulgaria, Albania and the patchwork of
religions and peoples of the Balkans. Robert Gordon Latham
(1812–1888) was one of the most eminent ethnologists and
philologists of the 19th century, with an amazing scope of languages
at his command.
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First Trade Edition in Wrappers
85. LAWRENCE, T. E. Seven
Pillars Of Wisdom. London,
Jonathan Cape, 1935.
£698
4to. Original brown buckram, spine
lettered in gilt, upper board blocked
in gilt with crossed sword design,
top edges brown, others uncut;
printed dust-wrapper present, not
price-clipped, pp. 672; frontispiece
and 47 photogravure plates, 4
folding maps in red and black;
wrapper with one or two tiny
marginal flaws and very light
crinkling to head of spine; with a Jonathan Cape order form
postcard for the periodical Now and Then loosely inserted.
First impression of the first trade edition. Seven Pillars of Wisdom
was first printed in 1922 in an edition of eight copies intended for
Lawrence’s use, of which only six copies survive intact; the ‘Subscribers’
or ‘Cranwell’ edition then followed in 1926, published privately in an
edition of circa 211 copies and, as Lawrence wrote to Sotheran’s on 24
April 1925, ‘this thing is being given only to my friends and their friends.
No copies are for sale’; and finally, after Lawrence’s death in May 1935,
the text was published in a trade edition by Jonathan Cape in July 1935.
T.E. Lawrence occasionally contributed to Now and Then, and was
reviewed by George Bernard Shaw.
O’Brien A043.
86. LAWRENCE, T.E. Oriental
Assembly. Edited by A.W. Lawrence.
London, Williams & Norgate, [1939].
£348
8vo. Original buckram with the
original printed wrappers; many
illustrations,
including
111
photographs by the author; apart
from light foxing initially, a very good
copy in the dust-jacket (not priceclipped); very light offsetting from
paste-down;
contemporary
Australian bookseller’s label inside
front cover.
First edition of these writings on the
Middle East. The first part of the volume contains all the hitherto
uncollected writings by Lawrence about the East, including his
travelogue in Syria and Iraq while researching Crusader Castles in
situ, north-east of Aleppo. The second part contains over 100
photographs taken by Lawrence during the Revolt in the Desert.

87. LAYARD, Austen Henry, Nineveh and its Remains: With an
Account of a Visit to the Chaldaean Christians of Kurdistan, and
the Yezidis, or Devil-Worshippers; and an Enquiry into the
Manners and Arts of the Ancient Assyrians. London, John Murray,
Albemarle Steet, 1849.
£498
Two volumes, 8vo. Publisher’s original red cloth, blocked in black
with image of Assyrian monuments in central panel within
decorated borders to covers, lettered in black to covers and spines,
advertisements to endpapers; pp. xxxi [2], 399; xii, 491; tinted
lithographic frontispiece to each volume, eighteen engraved or
lithographic plates, two uncoloured double-page plates of
antiquities, four folding plans, one folding map; volume two
expertly recased, internally foxing to a few plates and pages, short
tear to large folding map with repair, but generally clean, a very good
set in the original cloth, gift inscription, dated 1849 at beginning of
volume one.
Second issue, published in the same year as the first appearance.
Layard here presents his own account of excavations at the Kuyunjik
Mound near Mosul, prepared with the assistance of Samuel Birch
(Keeper of Antiquities at the British Museum). Much of the account
in fact concerns Nimrud rather than Nineveh, but Layard’s work
fired the popular imagination, resulting in a second expedition
funded by the British Museum (the account of which may be found
in Layard’s Discoveries in the Ruins of Nineveh, 1853). Apart from
being a classic of Middle Eastern archaeology this work contains
much first-hand information on multi-ethnic and religious diverse
life and excavating with local workers in mid-19th-century Iraq.
Blackmer 968.

88. LEAR, Edward. Journals of a Landscape Painter in Albania,
&c. London, Richard Bentley, 1851.
£995
8vo. Original blue cloth by Remnant & Edmonds, London, with
their ticket on the lower pastedown, boards blocked in blind with
central lozenge enclosed by a border, spine lettered and decorated
in gilt, green endpapers; pp. [iv], 428; lithographic map with tissue
guard, 20 tinted lithographic plates in 3 tints by and after Lear,
printed by Hullmandel & Walton; a little rubbed, some light
offsetting (as often), occasional light browning and spotting,
otherwise a very good copy.
First edition. ‘The notes for this volume were collected during two
journeys throught Northern and Western Greece, Albania, and
what is now Yugoslavia in 1848 and 1849. Lear’s first visit to Corfu
took place in 1848 when he stayed with George Bowen […] of the
Ionian University. He then travelled to Constantinople with Sir
Stratford and Lady Canning, and on his return overland from
Salonica he visited Macedonia and Albania. The second journey
took place in April 1849 - Albania, Epirus and Thessaly. According
to Field this work contains “fully as detailed an account of Lear’s
life as appears in his diaries” for this period’ (Blackmer).
Abbey, Travel 45; Blackmer 986.
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89. LEAR, Edward. Journals Of A Landscape Painter In Southern
Calabria, &c. London, Richard Bentley, 1852.
£798
8vo. Contemporary full polished tan calf, spine elaborately
ornamented in gilt, raised bands, green morocco lettering-piece, all
edges gilt, marbled endpapers; pp. xx, [4], 284, two engraved maps
and 20 tinted lithographic plates; binding with a few minor
scratches, light offsetting from endpapers; a beautiful and very clean
copy; gift inscription, Eton, 1862, on initial blank, bookplate
Richard Benson.
First Edition. Observations of life, society, the built environment
and landscape of Italy’s southernmost mainland province.
Abbey Travel 175.
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90. LEAR, Edward. Journal of a Landscape Painter in Corsica.
London: Robert John Bush, 1870.
£798
8vo. Original terracotta cloth by W. Bone & Son, London, with
their ticket, boards with borders in blind, spine lettered in gilt,
brown endpapers; pp. xvi, 272, wood-engraved frontispiece, 39
wood-engraved plates, and wood-engraved illustrations after Lear,
one wood-engraved map of the island; covers a bit discoloured
towards fore-edges, front inner hinge strengthened, light offsetting
from endpapers, otherwise an attractive copy, inscribed Keane
Fitzgerald, dated Corse 1870 at head of title, later presentation
inscription to his mother on front fly-leaf, 1930s Sotheran’s stamp
along upper margin of front fly-leaf verso, from the Charles Benson
collection.
First edition. When Lear visited Corsica in 1867 and 1868, whilst
wintering at Cannes, he noted a strange melancholic atmosphere,
which he attributed to the unusual effects of light experienced there,
and his Journal (Lear’s last travel book), both depicts and describes
this. In preparing the plates and illustrations for the work, Lear
opted to use the medium of wood-engraving (rather than
lithography) for the reproduction of his water-colours, since the
laborious process of preparing the lithographic plates used in his
previous Journals had become a tiresome and disagreeable chore
for him. Although the majority of the plates were engraved by Lear,
the remainder were prepared for him by others and in his preface he
acknowledges their ‘care and accuracy’ in engraving his drawings.

91. LEWCOCK, Ronald B., and Zahra FREETH [introduction].
Traditional Architecture in Kuwait and the Northern Gulf. London,
Art and Archaeology Research Papers, 1978.
£498
4to. Original illustrated boards with illustrated endpapers; pp. [2],
172, [2], highly illustrated, a very good and clean copy of a soughtafter bilingual classic. Worth mentioning is the innovative method
of bentwood furniture disposal demonstrated on the front cover.
First edition. This book is one of the first accounts on the rather
unique and utilitarian architecure of Kuwait and her neighhbours,
beautifully illustrated.
92. LEWISOHN, William. China’s Wild
West. A Round Trip Five Thousand
Miles in a Motor Car. Shanghai, NorthChina Daily News and Herald, Limited,
1937.
£798
8vo. Original printed boards; pp. ix, 61,
sketch map and illustrations after
photographs in the text; a very good copy.
Extremely rare first edition, with only
one copy recorded in COPAC, in the
BL. The author had used a powerful Ford
eight-cylinder, two-door sedan of 1933. In the preface he discusses,
based on his own driving experience, the ideal car for this sort of
journey. Among much practical advice for readers inspired by this
book and wanting to drive in Chinese Central Asia is not to ‘take all
the stories you hear about bandits too seriously’ (p. ix). Lewisohn
drove from Shanghai as far West as Kunming in Yunnan Province
and took a northerly route back to the Pacific. Lewisohn was not
only a keen motorist , but wrote an number of well-researched - and
rare - books on China. The main reason for the rarity of this book
is the Battle of Shanghai of August 1937, when the Japanese Army
laid siege to the city, which resulted in much destruction.
One early owner of this copy left a four line pencil annotation
beneath the list of contents, remarking that ‘Roads + places
mentioned in the ticked chapters have been travelled by me, at one
time or another …’.

93. LITTLE, John [publisher]. Straits Settlements and Federated
Malay States, British Malaya. Fine Art Views. Singapore, Published
by Messrs. John Little & Co., c. 1923.
£495
Oblong large 4to. Original printed and illustrated boards; pp. [28],
illustrated throughout after photographs; apart from one corner
with minor wear and light oxidation of wire-stitching, near fine.
A very rare photographic record issued by the large and oldest
Singapore department store of John Little & Co., who had branches
in Penang and Kuala Lumpur. The majorities of views are from
Singapore, with the rest of Penang, Kuala Lumpur and Ipoh.
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94. LOHMANN. Ernst. Skizzen & Bilder aus dem Orient.
Herausgegeben von ‘Deutschen Hilfsbund für christliches
Liebeswerk im Orient’ (Zentrale: Frankfurt a. M.). Dinglingen,
Baden, St. Johannis-Druckerei, [c. 1900].
£2,495
Oblong folio. Original illustrated cloth-backed boards, patterned
endpapers; pp. 56, four tinted lithographic plates; highly illustrated
throughout; cover with marginal wear; internally, apart from very
light spotting, a good copy of one of the rarest illustrated books of
Armenian interest; provenance: contemporary Frankfurt
bookseller’s stamp at foot of title.
First edition. The Protestant pastor Ernst Lohmann (1860-1936)
was the son of the last pastor preaching in the Kashub language
(Kashubs are a Slavonic minority south and west of Gdansk). As a
reaction to the news of the Armenian massacres of 1894/5 he
founded a school for missionaries in the Middle East and the
‘German Aid Network for Christian Love Work in the Orient’. He
visited Constantinople, Asia Minor and Mesopotamia, with
sojourns in Izmir, Mersin, Tarsus, Adana, Sis, Saimbeyli, Marash
(Kahramanmaras), Zeitun (Süleymanlie), Aintab (Gaziantep) and
Urfa. The the reconnaissance party moved to Mesereh (Elazıg) and
through Cappadocia to Sivas and back via the Ottoman capital. The
outcome is one of the most moving and best-illustrated first-hand
reports of the aftermath of the massacres and the relief effort.
Not in COPAC; OCLC locates copies at Yale, University of Strasbourg
and in the Berlin State Library.
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Rococo Miniature Atlas

95. LOTTER, Tobias Conrad. Atlas geographicus portatilis XXIX
mappis orbis habitabilis regna exhibens. Augsburg, Jakobervorstadt,
Lotter, [c. 1750].
£2,650
12mo (112 x 72 mm). Contemporary Augsburg binding of polished
calf, ornamented in gilt (oxidized); double-page allegorical title,
double-page frontispiece, both engraved by Tobias Lobeck after
Gottfried Eichler, and 30 hand-coloured double-page engraved
maps, light wear to both spine ends; light cropping to uper margins,
as often the case; otherwise a very good copy of a charming
miniature atlas; provenance: late 18th-century ownership inscription
Selina Melga on front fly-leaf.
Slightly later issue (first, 1747 with 29 maps) of a miniature
highlight of Aussburg book production, charmingly bound in the
capital of German Rococo. Tobias Lotter was Mattheus Seutter’s
son-in-law and one of the leading map engravers of the period.
Tobias Lobeck was active in Vienna and Southern Germany as
engraver of Saints and theatre decorations, as can clearly be seen in
the the title and frontispiece, which is not often found in this atlas.
The first issue contained 29 maps, as indicated on the title, later
issues increased the mumber of maps. The title however, was never
changed.
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96. MACARTNEY, Lady Catherina Theodora. An English Lady
in Chinese Turkestan. London, Ernest Benn Ltd., [1931].
£898
8vo. Publisher’s green cloth; pp. [vii], 236; sketch map and four
photographic plates; cloth a little marked, front free endpaper replaced;
occasional spotting to text only, a good copy of a very rare book.
First edition of an important title on the Great Game in Central
Asia, and a wonderful description of life in Kashgar and
surroundings, now in Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region, in
China’s far west on the Silk Road. ‘Catherina Theodora, second
daughter of James Borland of Castle Douglas, Kirkcudbrightshire.
She had never travelled before but revealed an exemplary ability to
‘make do’, hosting numerous Russian and Chinese diplomatic
guests as well as any passing travellers from home’ (ODNB).
‘Col Francis Younghusband was the first British Resident in Kashgar,
and from 1891 George Macartney (no relation to the first
Ambassador to China in 1793) replaced Younghusband and stayed
there until his retirement at the end of the First World War. One of
the most important duties of the British Political Resident at Kashgar
was to send periodic news reports or fortnightly diaries, channelled
through the Government of India, to London. The contents of these
reports and diaries range from the Resident’s daily dealings with the
locals to political uprisings in the region. In the countries surrounding
India’s frontiers, there was little secret intelligence of a direct military
kind to be acquired. What the British Government needed to know
was mainly political - Russian movement in the region, local events,
which tribes might be plotting to overthrow some ruler and what
might be the effect on the border tribes.
The Political Resident at Kashgar, George Macartney, who was fully
bilingual, managed to establish an amicable rapport with Chinese
Taotai (a provincial administrator) as well as with the Russian
Consul at Kashgar. Through his local contacts, he was well informed
of political shifts and likely repercussions within or beyond the
borders. In general, it could be said that, like every British Political
Agent of that period, Macartney ran a local information or
intelligence service, which Russians might have called a spy network,
but it tended to be a very informal and parochial affair’ (British
Library, Chinese Turkestan: British presence, online).
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97. MACMILLAN, Alister. Seaports of the Far East. Historical
and Descriptive, Commercial and Industrial. Facts, Figures, &
Resources. London, Collingridge, 1923.
£895
Large 4to. Original green cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt, all
edges gilt; pp. 528, frontispiece, colour-printed map, highly
illustrated in the text from photographs; minimally rubbed, title
with tiny repaired tear to lower margin, a very good copy of a great
rarity.
First published in 1907, this is a substantially enlarged edition, due
to economic growth, shifts in geopolitics and new products, very
rare. The impressive volume deals with the trade and businesses in
Burma, Thailand, Malaysia (pp. 185-310), Singapore on the
following 76 pages, Penang alone on 33 pages, Hongkong on almost
100 pages, and the section on Shanghai takes up over 100 pages.

98. MENPES, Mortimer, and
Dorothy MENPES (text). The
Durbar. London, Adam and Charles
Black, 1903.
£398
4to. Publisher’s original cream cloth,
elaborately decorated in red, blue and
gilt to a design incorporating a tree and
peacocks within a floral border, design
partly reprised to spine, lettered in gilt,
top edge gilt, remainder untrimmed;
pp. xii, 210; 100 coloured plates, each
with captioned tissue-guard; cloth a
little darkened and marked, a little
spotting and offseting to endpapers, otherwise good; provenance:
presented by the Kingston-upon-Thames Liberal and Radical
Association to W. G. Smith in 1904 (inscription to initial blank).
Edition De Luxe, number 585 of 1000 copies, signed by
Menpes. This is a fine documentation of the most elaborate Durbar
the Empire ever staged in India. It was held to celebrate the
succession of King Edward VII and Queen Alexandra as Emperor
and Empress of India. Lord Curzon oversaw the two-week
festivities which took place in a tented city, with a temporary light
railway bringing spectators and dignitaries from Dheli. The
illustrations have been ‘engraved’ and printed at the Menpes Press
under Mr. Menpes’s direction.
Inman 228.

99. [NIEHBUHR]. MICHAELIS, Johann David. Recueil de
questions proposées à une societé de savans qui par ordre de sa
Majesté Danoise font le voyages de l’Arabie … Traduit de
‘Allemand [by by Johann Bernhard Merian]. Amsterdam, Baalde,
1774.
£698
8vo. 20th-century morocco-backed marbled boards, spine lettered
in gilt, 18th-century marbled fly-leaves preserved, all edges gilt
(18th century), pp. [4], xliv, 256, [16, Tables chronologiques des
anciens Rois de l’Yemen], 38 [Extrait de la description de l’Arabie par
Mr. Carsten Niehbuhr], woodcut head- and tail-pieces and initials,
text in French with some words in Arabic, Hebrew and Greek types;
title a little spotted, otherwise a clean and wide-margined copy;
provenance: contemporary stamp of the Board of Trade Library to
title and second leaf, later withdrawal stamp.
Second French edition. Michaelis (1717-1790) was Professor of
Philosophy at Göttingen and Director of the Göttingen Royal
Society of Sciences. A specialist in the Semitic languages, Michaelis
proposed an expedition to Arabia to Frederick V, King of Denmark,
which was realised as the Niebuhr expedition of 1761. The present
work - first published in German as Fragen an eine Gesellschaft
gelehrter Männer, die auf Befehl Ihr Majestät des Königes von
Dännemark nach Arabien reisen (Frankfurt am Main: 1762) and first
published in French the following year - contains Frederick’s
instructions to the expedition, followed by Michaelis’ questions,
which he hoped that the returning expedition would supply the
answers to. A large section deals with customs and society of
Yemen, with the genealogical tables derived from Pococke.
Gay 3366.
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Dialectic Immaterialism

100. [MIKOIAN, Anastas and I. K. SIVOLAP, Editors]. Kniga
o vkusnoi i zdorovoi pishche [Book of delicious and healthy food].
Moscow, Pishchepromizdat, 1953.
£498
4to. Original publisher’s brown embossed cloth, lettered in gilt,
spine additionally ornamented in white; photographic endpapers;
pp. 399, 24 leaves of colour plates (2 illustrations double-page size,
printed on both sides), several sectional titles printed with
photographic background, numerous black and white illustrations
in the text; binding minimally rubbed, light bumping to corners,
upper endpapers with repaired tears; internally, apart from a few
repaired tears and very faint spotting to a small number of pages,
clean and fresh.
Early edition, issued in the year of Stalin’s death, of an allencompassing compendium of Soviet foodstuffs, presentation of
dishes, recipes and the organisation and equipment of a kitchen,
lavishly produced, and profusely illustrated. Involved in the design
of this work was the eminent Soviet photographer Dimitri
Baltermants (1912-1990), renowned for his iconic photos of the
Second World War. The editor and spiritus rector of the entreprise
was Anastas Ivanovich Mikoian, born in Armenia in 1895, a highpowered functionary of the Bolshevik government, who in the
1920s and -30s had studied American industrialized food
production and introduced processed Hamburgers and machinemade icecream to the USSR. The sendvichi, kornfleks, ketchup and
other ‘rootless cosmopolitan’ fare where however expurgated from
the 1952 edition onwards. The first edition, as most others up to
1952, when the book appeared first in the present form, had been
published in 1939, which was followed by small printruns and
abridged versions during the war and in the second half of the
1940s. The printrun of the 12th edition in 1991 had dropped to 22
thousand copies, the gastronomic swan song of the Soviet Union.
The book opens with a quotation from Stalin, on the nature of the
Revolution, followed by the title on coloured paper, one leaf of
preface, and an 11-page introduction headed On towards
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Abundance! [K izobiliiu!] set in photographic frames depicting
harvest, an array of bakery products, cooked meats, fish, a wellstacked food shop, poultry, shelves stacked with cheeses, canned
and bottled milk, fruit and vegetables piled up to pyramids. Most
of the colour-plates are advertisements for Soviet food brands,
several of which are in style with commercial photography of the
1950s, heavily re-touched, and with their colours enhanced.
Despite all the propagandistic splendour, this work contains
hundreds of useful recipes. ‘According to Katya Rogatchevskaia,
lead east European curator (Russian) for London’s British Library,
until its publication, the only other cookbook was A Gift for Young
Housewives, which came out in 1861. “The Soviet cookbook was
very well received because for a long time there was no cookery
book in Russian,” she says. “It became a luxury item that was kept
not in the kitchen but in the living room where people could sit
down and look through it. Even though books were generally not
expensive, shortages meant this one became scarce, making it more
like a ‘coffee table’ book.” While the book contains much simple
fare, recipes with ingredients such as suckling pig, sturgeon and
salmon caviar were all part of an illusion that befitted Joseph Stalin’s
ideological trajectory well. In contrast to the Bolsheviks’ ascetic
approach to food in the Twenties, writes Von Bremzen, under
Stalin food became an integral part of his myth of prosperity’
(Maryam Omidi in The Calvert Journal, online). - The book has
recently been ‘discovered’ in the West: there where articles in the
Guardian (Anya von Bremzen, The great Stalinist bake off), the FT,
the book featured in the British Library’s recent exhibition
Propaganda: Power and Persuasion and E. Geist placed an article on
Anastas Mikoian in the Russian Review in April 2012. - Despite a
printrun of half a million of this edition, this formerly ubiquitous
Soviet book has become astonishingly rare, especially in good
condition.
Cagle, who has a chapter on Russia, lists only one Russian gastronomic
work (number 1207) – in French.

19th-century Mafia

101. MILNER, Alfred. The Milner Papers. South Africa 18971899 [1899-1905]. London, Cassell, [1931-33].
£198
Two volumes, large 8vo. Original green cloth, spines lettered in gilt,
map endpapers; pp. ix, 590, [2]; xi, 591, a few plates; apart from
light offsetting to endpapers a very clean and fresh set.
First edition of the papers by one of the most important movers
and shakers of South African history, the High Commissioner for
South Africa from 1897 to 1905, a period which covered the Boer
Wars.
Provenance: De Beers head office. - We currently stock a number of
books on diamonds with that provenance.

102. MOENS, William John Charles. English Travellers And Italian
Brigands. A Narrative Of Capture And Captivity … Second Edition,
revised, with Additions. London, Hurst and Backett, 1866.
£498
Two volumes, 8vo. Original red cloth with bevelled edges; pp. xviii,
[2], 318; xii, 330, portrait, folding map, two wood-engraved
vignettes to titles and four wood-engraved plates; binding a little
marked, map lightly spotted, otherwise a very good copy, printed on
high-quality wove paper; bookplate Charles Benson.
An uncomon and unusual book, the narrative by an English traveller
who was captured by brigands in Sicily for ransom, including gun
battles between the army and his captors in the mountains, and his
liberation. Appended are statistics of obductions for ransom in the
Mezzogiorno, and the final sums paid. ‘In January 1865 he [Moens,
or Möens] and his wife, Anne, sixth daughter of Thomas Walters of
Heathfield Park, Addington, whom he had married on 3 August
1863, went to Sicily and Naples. On 15 May, while returning from
Paestum, he and another Englishman were suddenly captured near
Battipaglia by a band of about thirty brigands. Möens, a pioneer of
amateur photography, had been photographing the temples. Mrs
Möens took refuge in the village, but Möens himself remained in
the brigands’ custody for over three months, during which time he
was dragged over the mountains, ill clad and often hungry. Italian
soldiers pursued the band, but it was only on 26 August that Möens
was released, after paying a ransom of £5100. In 1866 he published
a lively account of the episode in English Travellers and Italian
Brigands. He devoted the profits from this popular book to building
a school near his home at Boldre’ (ODNB).
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103. MONTFAUCON, Bernard de and John HENLEY [editor
and translator]. The Antiquities of Italy. Being the Travels of the
Learned and Reverend Bernard de Montfaucon, from Paris
Through Italy, in the Years 1698 and 1699 … The Second Edition,
Revis’d throughout; with large Improvements, and Corrections,
comminicated by the Author to the Editor John Henley. London,
Darby, Bettesworth, etc., 1725.
£1,200
Large folio (45 x 27.5 cm). Early 20th-century full calf with raised
bands and gilt-spamped lettering-piece, part of the original material
of the front cover preserved, covers with gilt-ruled double fillets;
pp. xxviii, 331 [recte 333], a few engravings and woodcuts in the
text; half-title brittle and frayed, occasional spotting and marginal
traces of humidity; a good presentation copy, inscribed by the
editor to the Earl of Wilmingon on the verso of half-title,
therefore bound without four-page dedication to the Earl of
Macclesfied.
Translation of the author’s Diarium italicum, which was originally
published at Paris, 1702. This translation was published originally
(1712) under title: The travels of … Father Montfaucon from Paris
thro’ Italy. This is Montfaucon’s diary of his antiquarian travels
through Italy, in order to consult certain Greek manuscripts for his
upcoming edition of John Chrysostom’s homilies. In it, he describes
“the delights of Italy” (both Roman and Greek), its ancient ruins,
statuary, paintings, libraries, monasteries, churches and palace, from
Milan and Venice to Florence, Naples, and Rome, where in addition
to the classical sites, he also explored some mediaeval remains.
Montfaucon was an outstanding and celebrated Grecist and Greek
palaeographer of the late humanist period (see PMM175).
Henley, a hack worker and preacher had been introduced ‘into the
murkier world of Robert Walpole’s secret service, a huge body of
spies and informers willing to supply the prime minister with
information to aid the control of the press and discover seditious

54

libels in return for money and favour. Henley had by now politically
thrown in his lot with the whigs and was in personal contact with
Walpole himself’ (ODNB). This might account for the cancellation
of the printed dedication. The dedicatee of this copy was Spencer
Compton, 1st Earl of Wilmington, who at the time of the
publication of this book served as Speaker of the House of
Commons, partisan to the Walpole-Townsend alliance.
ESTC T147630.
104. MORTIMER, W. Golden. Peru:
History of Coca “The Divine Plant of the
Incas”. With an Introductory Account of the
Incas, and of the Andean Indians of To-Day.
New York, J.H. Hall & Co, 1901.
£298
8vo. Orginal burgundy ribbed cloth, covers
and spine richly embossed with titles and gilt
emblems, top edge gilt; pp. xxxi, 576, with a
collotype frontispiece after the painting by
Robida, and 178 illustrations in text, many full
page, including numerous decorative cuts of coca-related objects
and motifs; binding with light wear to extremities, front paste-down
and inner hinge with restoration, very light spotting here and there
internally, a good copy.
First edition of a cocaine classic. Dr. Mortimer documented ‘by
ample testimony that Coca is not only a substance innocent as is
tea or coffee, [but] vastly superior to these substances, and more
worthy of general use because of its depurative action on the blood
…’ He goes on to make the not so ironic suggestion that ‘There is
every reason to suppose that this substance will come into general
use in every household as a stimulant’. - There is an extensive
bibliography and a detailed index, including results of large-scale
drug experiments carried out in the US in the late 1890s.
Garrison & Morton 2040.1; Phantastica 194; Waller 15626.

From the Library of the
Preobrazhensky Regiment

105. [NAPOLEON]. Mémoires pour servir à l’histoire de France
en 1815 avec la plan de la bataille de Mont Saint Jean. Paris, Chez
Barrois l’Ainé Libraire, 1820.
£650

106. NAVAL INTELLIGENCE DIVISION. China Proper.
[Various printers for H.M. Stationery Office], July 1944 - [vol. III July
1945].
£698

8vo. Contemporary Russian half-calf over marbled boards, spine
ornamented and lettered in gilt; pp. vi, 335, two folding tables,
several tables in the text, folding engraved battle plan; provenance:
from the library of the Preobrazhensky Regiment, one of the
oldest and most elite guard regiments of the Imperial Russian Army,
exclusively reserved for members of the nobility, the regiment
which distinguished itself during the war against Napoleon
(contemporary printed bookplate, ink inscription), partly erased
later stamps to title.
First edition of Napoleon’s summary and view of the 100 days.
‘Cet ouvrage forme le IXe livre des ‘Memoires de Napoléon’. Il
continent l’histoire militaire des Cent - Jours. Ces Mémoires, saisis
à la raquete du ministére public, furent rendus à la circulation par
arrét de la Cour d’assises du 21 mars 1820’ (Barbier III, 236 f.).

8vo, three volumes. Original green cloth, spines and front covers
lettered in gilt; pp. xvi, 542; vii, 370; xiv, 653, highly illustrated with
plates, maps (one large and folding, in rear pocket) and plans;
volume one a bit faded and cloth marked, internally very good.
First edition, a very rarely seen complete set. B. R. 530, 530 and
B (Restricted). Geographical Handbook Series. - Probably one of the
best-researched set of books on China during the turbulent period,
covering all aspects of the vast country under occupation, with
revolutionary movements thriving, civil war and uncertainty of the
future. Volume I contains information about physical geography,
history and peoples, followed by chapters on modern history and
administration in the second volume. Economic geography, ports
and communications are illustrated and described in the concluding
volume.
China Proper seems to be amongst the rarest Naval Intelligence
Division Georgraphical Handbooks of the Second World War.
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107. NAVAL INTELLIGENCE
DIVISION. Albania. [Oxford, OUP
for HMSO], August, 1945.
£498
8vo. Original maroon cloth; lettered
in gilt; pp. xiii, 416, plates after
photographs, maps (including large
colour-printed folding map in rear
pocket) and fold-out charts; apart
from light fading to spine, near-fine.
‘A series of intelligence handbooks
produced during the First World
War had proved valuable both
during the conflict and as
subsequent reference sources. Early
in the Second World War the
Director of Naval Intelligence ordered the preparation of a new and
improved series to meet the requirements of the day. The
Handbooks were designed to provide, in the words of the Preface,
“for the use of Commanding Officers, information in a
comprehensive and convenient form about countries which they
may be called upon to visit, not only in war but in peace-time;
secondly, to maintain the high standard of education in the Navy
and, by supplying officers with material for lectures … to ensure
for all ranks that visits to a new country shall be both interesting
and profitable”’ (Cambridge Archive Editions, who reproduce a few
titles of the series, online).
The series was edited by Kenneth Mason (1887-1976), a
geographer-soldier, mountaineer and the first statutory professor
of geography at Oxford University. Inspired by Younghusband’s
Heart of a Continent as a child, he conducted intense surveys of the
Himalayas and was awarded an RGS medal in 1927 for his surveys
of India and Russian Turkestan as well for his leadership of the
Shakshagam Expedition. ‘Mason also revitalized the links between
geography at Oxford and practical service. These had begun with
the RGS’s involvement in the establishment of the discipline at
Oxford and were fostered by Halford Mackinder and particularly
his successor, A. J. Herbertson. Under Mason, with his extensive
contacts in the military services, government, the city, and the RGS,
the school consolidated its practical focus, linked to regional
planning, surveying, exploration, teaching, and colonial service. A
notable product was the Admiralty handbooks produced during the
war when the school became an intelligence unit’ (ODNB)
Rare first edition, published as the restricted volume B.R 542 in
the Geographical Handbook Series. Probably the best mid-century
English language book on the country and one of the rarer titles in
the series.
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Alan Sillitoe’s jugoslavia

108. NAVAL INTELLIGENCE DIVISION. Jugoslavia.
[Norwich, Jarrold and Sons for H.M.S.O], October 1944 - June 1945.
£398
Three volumes, 8vo. Original sepia cloth, spines and front covers
lettered in gilt; pp. xiii, 337; x, [2], 403; xiv, 566, highly illustrated
with plates, maps (two folding, in rear pockets) and plans; spines a
bit faded, cloth a little marked, internally very good; provenance: all
volumes inscribed by Alan Sillitoe, author of Saturday Night and
Sunday Morning and The Loneliness of the Long-Distance Runner, two
seminal works of British fiction of the late 1950s.
First edition, a very rarely seen complete set. B. R. 493, 493A
and B (Restricted). Geographical Handbook Series. - Probably one of
the best-researched set of books on Yugoslavia during the turbulent
period, covering all aspects of the country under crumbling Nazi
occupation, with partisans thriving, civil war and uncertainty of the
future. Volume I contains information about physical geography,
with a large geological colour-printed geological map (based on
Petkovic’s 1930/31 survey), followed by essays on the history and
administration in the second volume. The last volume is dedicated
to the economic geography, ports, transport and communication.
Provenance: Alan Sillitoe, apart from his success as novelist and
fiction writer, was the author of a number of travel books, starting
with Road to Volgograd in 1964. He was as well a collector of guide
books as evidenced in his 1995 book Leading the Blind. A Century of
Guidebook Travel 1815-1914. He inscribed volume one together
with the date 1979; the others have only his signature on front flyleaves.
We currently stock a number of Naval Intelligence Division
Geographical Handbooks inscribed by Alan Sillitoe.

109. O’DONOVAN, Edmond. The Merv Oasis. Travels and
Adventures East of the Caspian during the Years 1879-80-81
including Five Months’ Residence among the Tekkés of Merv. New
York, Putnam, 1882.
£898
8vo. 2 volumes. Original green cloth gilt; pp. xx, 502; 500, [4,
advertisements]; portrait frontispiece to volume one, 15 maps,
plans and facsimile documents, one large folding map in pocket at
rear of vol. II; heads and tails of spine a liitle worn, tears to folds of
large maps (neatly repaired), else a very good copy.
First edition, the American issue using the original British sheets
and in the more attractive binding with a facsimile of the author’s
passport for the journey from Tiblissi to Baku blocked in gilt onto
front covers. O’Donovan was a special correspondent with the
British Daily News. In 1879 he resolved to make his way to

Turkmenia, east of Persia and the Caspian, in expectation of a
Russian advance, hoping for a scoop. Having travelled through
Persia via Teheran and Meshed, O’Donovan proceeded to the
frontier town of Mahomadobad, where he received news of an
impending attack by the Russians on the Turkoman capital of Geok
Tepé. He arrived there in time to witness its complete rout and the
subsequent massacre of the Turkomans. He was mistaken for a
Russian spy and held captive by the Tekke Turkmen for five months
- every day in fear of being executed. It was during this captivity that
he wrote this account. The present work offers a full account of his
travels, of the Turkmen that he encountered, their cities, and of the
escalating political tensions in the region.
Yakushi (3rd ed.) O24a; See Peter Hopkirk, pp.404ff.
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110. PAKENHAM, Sir Edward Michael. Pakenham Letters 1800
to 1815. [London], Privately printed, John and Edward Bumpus,
1914.
£498
4t. Original red cloth-backed boards, spine lettered in gilt; pp. vii,
261, title in red and black, partly unopened and uncut, printed on
high-quality paper; edges and corners of boards with wear, library
marks (see provenance), light offseting from endpapers; internally
very clean and fresh; provenance: ALS by a relative of Thomas
Pakenham, 5th Earl of Longford (1864-1915), the editor of this
book, tipped in on preface leaf, dated 1919, accompanying the book
sent to the Sir Thomas Moore Library in Shorncliffe, Kent (their
bookplate and shelfmark).
Extremely rare first edition of primary sources by one of
Wellington’s favourite commanders. The army officer Edward
Michael Pakenham was the second son of Edward Michael
Pakenham (second Baron Longford) and in 1809 joined
Wellington ‘who in 1806 had married his sister Catherine (Kitty),
in the Peninsula after the battle of Talavera (27–8 July 1809). He
liked, admired, and worked well with Wellington. He was employed
as an assistant adjutant-general to the fusiliers; the officers of the
battalion placed his portrait in the mess, and presented him with a
sword valued at 200 guineas. He was appointed deputy adjutantgeneral in the Peninsula on 7 March 1810; no desk soldier, he
disliked what he called “this insignificant clerking business” …
Pakenham commanded a brigade of the two battalions 7th fusiliers
and the Cameron Highlanders, in Sir Brent Spencer’s division at
Busaco and Fuentes d’Oñoro in 1810, and in 1811 he received the
local rank of major-general in the Peninsula, and served with the
headquarters staff. At the battle of Salamanca, on 22 July 1812,
described by Wellington as the best manoeuvred battle in the whole
war, Pakenham commanded the 3rd division, which broke the
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French centre. The two armies faced each other, and had been
moving on parallel lines for three days. They saw each other clearly,
from opposite rising grounds, as the valley between was not more
than half a mile wide. Marmont’s design was to interpose between
Wellington and Badajoz; Wellington’s object was to prevent this.
In their eagerness to gain their point the French leading divisions
outmarched those following, and thus left a vacant space in the
centre, which Wellington saw, and at once exploited. ‘Now’s your
time, Ned’, he said to Pakenham, who was standing near him;
Pakenham gave the order to his division, and began the movement
which won the battle. Wellington wrote to the Horse Guards on 7
September 1812: “I put Pakenham to the third division, by General
Picton’s desire when he was ill; and I am very glad I did so, as I must
say he made the movement which led to our success in the battle of
22 July last with a celerity and accuracy of which I doubt if there are
very many capable, and without both it would not have answered its
end. Pakenham may not be the brightest genius, but my partiality
for him does not lead me astray when I tell you that he is one of the
best we have” [Dispatches, 6.434]’ (ODNB) He was killed in 1815
during the British assault on New Orleans, a campaign he very
much disapproved of because it was more for plunder than military
gains.
This volume, which is not mentioned as a source in the Oxford
Dictionary of Biography unites letters by Pakenham from the
expedition to the West Indies and the Peninsular War, including
one from Lady Wellington to another member of the Pakenham
family and an 80-page memoir by Lt.-Colonel Campbell on the
peninsular campaign and the end of Napoleon’s reign in 1815.
Other documents refer to the New Orleans campaign and
Wellington’s position.

112. PHILBY, H. St. J.B. Arabian
Jubilee. London, Robert Hale Limited,
[1952].
£325
8vo. Original cloth in dust-wrappers,
not price-clipped; pp. xiv, 280; one
sketch map, plates after photographs; a
near-fine copy, the best we ever
handled.
First edition. A celebration and
portrait of the Saudi Arabian ruler, Ibn
Sa’ud, on the occasion of his jubilee, by
his friend and advisor Philby.

113. PHILLIPS, Catharine.
Reasons why the People Called
Quakers Cannot so Fully Unite with
the Methodists, in their Missions to
the Negroes in the West India Islands
and Africa. London, James Phillips and
George Yard, 1792.
£498

111. PALESTINE PHOTO ALBUM. 48 original potographs.
Palestine, c. 1905.
£698
Most photos gelatine silver, a few albumen prints, each measuring
c. 100 x 72 mm (albumen prints a little smaller), slotted into 12
album boards and in an olive green plain cloth album in Royal 8vo;
very well preserved.
Very sharp and well-defined photos of street scenes, camel resting
places outside Jerusalem, the river Jordan, markets, bodouins,
Palestinian Christians, the Wailing Wall, Bethlehem, Jericho,
Bethany and Ramallah. These photos of mainly Jerusalem were
taken at a time when camels were still in use in the Levant, and the
fez was fashionable.

8vo. 20th-century three-quarter calf
over cloth-covered boards, spine
lettered in gilt; pp. 22, [2, publisher’s
catalogue]; a little browning or
spotting in places.
Very rare first edition. ‘Catherine
Payton Phillips (16 March 1727 – 16
August 1794), a Quaker minister and writer. She also campaigned
for greater representation of women within the formal structure of
the Religious Society of Friends, which eventually resulted in the
establishment of Women’s Yearly Meeting in 1784’ (Library of
Birmingham, online). She travelled almost 9000 miles in America
between 1753 and 1756, thus observing the situaltion of the African
slaves and debating the positions of the dissenting faith
communities in North America. In this missive, which was
published in Philadelphia as well, she expresses her disdain for the
baptism of infants, which is carried out among the African American
slaves. ‘Throughout the New Testament we do not find any precept
or example for infant baptism. But alas! The poor negroes must be
taught, that it is necessary for their children to be sprinkled
(baptised they are not) for, dying without it, their souls are not safe’
(p. 17).
ESTC T84250; Sabin 62475.
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Towards the Anc

115. PORTER, Josias Leslie. Five Years in Damascus … With
Travels and Researches in Palmyra, Lebanon, the Giant Cities of
Bashan and the Hauran. London, Murray, 1855.
£1,698

114. PLAATJE, Sol. T. Native Life in Africa, Before and Since the
European War and the Boer Rebellion. London, P. S. King and Son,
[1916].
£598
8vo. Original terracotta pebble-grained cloth, lettered in black; pp.
352, portrait of the author, portrait of his wife; minimal marking to
binding, initially and at the end a little spotted, otherwise a good
copy.
Very rare first edition of a milestone of the Native African
Rights movement in South Africa. Solomon Tshekisho Plaatje
(1876-1932) was a teacher, court interpreter and clerk to the
Mafeking administrator of Native Affairs, author, journalist, linguist
(he translated Shakespeare into Tswama), political activist and first
Secretary-General of the SANNC (South African Native National
Congress), which later became the ANC. He was only very slowly
rediscovered from the 1970s onwards; in 2014 Jacob Zuma named
the University at Kimberley Sol Plaatje University.
COPAC lists only later editions of this title.
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Two volumes, 8vo. Original orange ribbed cloth, spines lettered in
gilt, front covers with architectural detail stamped in gilt, turquoise
endpapers; pp. x, [2], 395; vi, 372, wood-engraved frontispiece,
folding plan, wood-engraved illustrations to text, large steelengraved folding map of the region (from personal survey by the
author), outline-coloured and with the author’s itinerary in red;
apart from light rubbing, near fine.
Very rare first edition, an exceptionally bright copy in the
publisher’s binding. The author, an Irish Presbyterian missionary
points out in the preface, that ‘the following work is not a book of
travels, penned during a “summer’s ramble” or a “winter’s
residence.” It is the result of researches over a period of five years’
(p. iii).
‘In 1849 Porter was sent to Damascus as a missionary to the Jews by
the board of missions of the Irish Presbyterian church. He reached
Syria in December 1849, and remained there for ten years. While
discharging his duty as a missionary he acquired, by frequent and
extensive journeys, an intimate knowledge of Syria and Palestine,
which he turned to good literary account. In 1855 he published his
first book on the East, Five Years in Damascus (with his own map,
plans, and woodcuts), in which he tells most graphically the story of
his life there, and of adventurous journeys to Palmyra, the Hauran,
Lebanon, and other places’ (ODNB). The map shows Porter’s
relentless travels with different routes between Beirut and Damascus,
another journey from Beirut northwards along the coast and then
into the mountains, as well his spider web-like movements starting
from Damascus, repeatedly to the mountains east of the coast
between Beirut and Tripoli and the Anti Lebanon Mountain Range,
as well as an excursion to Homs, and to the south and east of
Damascus. Porter’s topographical, ethnographic and antiquarian
research and documentation led him to criticize most books on the
region written by earlier Western travellers, apart from Burckhardt,
and his map is by far the most accurate of the time.

Specially Bound for the Publisher

116. PSYCHOUNDAKIS, George. Cretan Runner. His Story of
the German Occupation. Translation and Introduction by Patrick
Lee Fermor. Annotated by the translator and Xan Fielding. London,
John Murray, [1955].
£995
8vo. Original green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, illustrated dustwrapper, (price-clipped), pp. [xii], 242, illustrated with many
photographs and a double-page maps (a few red pen dots); title and
author pencilled in block letters to bottom edge, some chips to
edges; vintage tape repairs to top and bottom edge and traces of
brown-tape staining to bottom portion of back panel; pencil
notations to back inner flap; colour bright and unfaded; Patrick
Leigh Fermor’s flat signature to title-page; previous owner’s
signature to front pastedown.
First edition, much rarer that the books authored by Fermor.
During World War II, George Psychoundakis served as a messenger
and dispatch runner to aid the Cretan Resistance behind German
lines, eventually joining the Special Operations Executive where he
liaised with British officers, including famed travel writer, Patrick
Leigh Fermor. As a “Cretan Runner” Psychoundakis and his fellow
resistance fighters performed remarkable feats of endurance and
bravery as they navigated the rough terrain and constant threat of
German apprehension. Despite the most rudimentary of rural
educations, Psychoundakis wrote an personal account of his time as
runner which was translated by none other than Patrick Leigh
Fermor and eventually translated into many European languages.
After the success of the Cretan Runner, Psychoundakis continued
to promote Cretan culture and language. He received honours from
the Academy of Athens for his translations of the Iliad and the
Odyssey from Ancient Greek into the local Cretan dialect. The
annotations are by Major Alexander Wallace (‘Xan’) Fielding, who
in Crete teamed up with Fermor in the Special Operations
Executive, building up an intelligence gathering network which
provided detailed information on the movement of Axis forces.

117. RAOUL-DUVAL, Roger. Au Transvaal et dans le SudAfricain avec les attachées militaires. Paris, Charles
Delagrave,[1902].
£398
8vo. Privately bound for the publisher in tan goatskin, ornamented
in blind, lettered in gilt, including Delagrave’s name on front cover,
original purple wrappers printed in white bound in (vignette of a
machine gunner at the end), top edge gilt, marbled endpapers; pp.
[2], 318, [2, colophon], title with vignette depicting a wrapped up
locomotive and printed in red and black, portrait-frontispiece (with
tissue guard), facsimile of the author’s dedication note, tinted
portrait of the South African president and numerous facsimiles
and photographic illustrations, many full-page-size in the text, most
of them tinted in various colours; binding minimally rubbed, two
illustrations a little smudged during printing; a fine association
copy.
First edition of this lavishly produced and illustrated first-hand
report of the Second Boer War by the leader of the Red Cross
mission during the war of Maxim gunners on both sides and the
usual destruction and atrocities, which sparked popular protests
back in Britain. Roger Raoul-Duval (1877-1917) was a French
officer and member of an influential merchant family originating
from Le Havre. The French mission into the war zone combined
humanitarian aid (transport of the wounded, hospitals etc.) with
military intelligence operations, including observations of the role
of the Native Africans. The illustrations offer rare visual material
based on photos taken by a delegation sent by a neutral Continental
power. - An exceptional copy of a beautiful book, as far as books on
wars can be beautiful.
Mendelssohn III, p. 779.
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119. RICHARDS, Thomas Bingham. Letters from Sicily. Written
in the Year 1798, by a Gentleman to his Friends in England. London,
Printed for the Author, by W. Stratford, and R. Young, 1800. £835

118. RATHBONE, Augusta (artist), and Juliet THOMPSON
(photographer) and Virginia THOMPSON (author). French
Riviera Villages. New York, Mitchell Kennerly, 1938.
£750
Small folio. Original unbleached linen with printed paper labels to
spine and front cover, map endpapers, in the rarely seen original
box, imitating cloth, with printed label on lid; 12 reproductions of
colour etchings, ‘all done by hand’ and 60 photographic half-tone
illustrations; box with minimal wear, internally fine.
First edition, one of 1000 copies printed. This is an artistically
outstanding book on the French Riviera, with masterful colour
plates by the Californian-born artist and printmaker Augusta
Rathbone (1897-1990). She had learned fine printmaking from
Nora Hamilton in Chicago and studied with various ateliers in
Paris. For this book she teamed up with Juliet and Virginia
Thompson to publish this all-women production.
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8vo. Contemporary diced Russia, spine ornamented and lettered
in gilt; pp. [2], xiv, [2], 220, [1, errata], bound without half-title;
very light sporadic spotting only, a very appealing copy; bookplate
Richard Benson.
Extremely rare first edition. ‘Thomas Bingham Richards (17811857), the eldest son [of Theophilus Richards, a Birmingham
merchant and manufacturer], did not go into his father’s various
businesses in Birmingham, and it has been said he studied law,
although I have found no certain corroboration. He led a fascinating
life. He was the author of a book called Letters from Sicily in 1798,
from which we learn that he was acting as an agent for his father in
London and abroad at the age of 17. In 1798 he managed to escape
on the last available ship from Naples with the King of Naples (who
was a Bourbon) going to Sicily’ (birminghamcathedral online). This
is a very immediate and vividly written travelogue. A post-script
appended to a letter from Messina might illustrate the syle: ‘As I
was prepared to seal the preceeding letter, I was considerably
alarmed at the shock of an earthquake, which lasted about fifteen
seconds with an undulate motion: it has totally unhinged me, and
for a time deprived me of all recollection of myself. The moon
shines through opake clouds and the air is oppressive’ (pp. 25/6).
ESTC T110413 locates copies in the BL, at Oxford, and in the US at
the Universities of Chicago, Rochester and Yale.

120. RICHARDSON, James. Travels in Morocco. Edited by his
Widow. London, Skeet, 1860.
£1,250
Two volumes in one, 8vo. Contemporary half-calf over marbled
boards, all edges and endpapers marbled, one of two letteringpieces renewed, spine ornamented in gilt; pp. xxvi, [2], 301; vi, 319
[recte 321], two engraved frontispieces, each title with wodengraved vignette, a few wood-engravings in the text, light rubbing
to extremites, lettering-piece missing, but lettering clearly legible;
minimal toning, contemporary inscription ‘The editor of
Chambers’ on first title; a good copy of a scarce title.
First edition of an important work on Morocco. James
Richardson (1806–1851) was a traveller in Africa and anti-slavery
campaigner, who worked for the Malta Times. ‘There he set up a
branch of the anti-slavery society, … and established contact with
all British consular agents in north Africa, becoming a warm friend
of Colonel Hanmer George Warrington, consular-general in Tripoli
and a particular enemy of the slave trade. Having heard that, under
British pressure, the bey of Tunis had agreed to stop the export of
slaves from Tunis and the public sale of slaves there, Richardson
travelled there in 1842 to present him with a petition of lavish praise
(cited in the Anti-Slavery Reporter, 23 March 1842, 45). In 1843 he
set off on a mission to gather statistics on slavery for the anti-slavery
society and to persuade the Sultan of Morocco to reject slavery’
(ODNB). Richardson describes the political and social organisation
of Morocco, visiting many remote places and reports at length on
the old Jewish communities of the country. He died on his last
journey in Central Africa.
Provenance: The dedicatee of the this copy was most likey Andrew
Findlater, who worked for the Edinburgh publisher of the
eponymous dictionary, Chambers. It is most likely that Richardson’
widow inscribed the title-page. Findlater ‘also contributed a series
of essays entitled Notes of Travel and various other articles for The
Scotsman’ (ODNB).

121. RIDGE, W. Sheldon. The Provinces of China. A Survey of
Their Economic and Commercial Resources. Preface by Colonel
C.D. Bruce, Author of “In Footsteps of Marco Polo”. Shanghai
[privately printed], 1910.
£498
Small 4to. Original two-tone cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front cover
in black; pp. [vii], 187, numerous sketch maps in the text; very light
marking to cloth, a little inoffenisve spotting internally; a very good
copy of a great rarity.
First edition. The Beijing-based journalist wrote on Chineseforeign relations and in this book he gives a concise and detailed
description of the Chinese provinces, with as much statistical
material as obtainable, and assesses the infrastructure, economics,
industrialization, exports and commercial potential.
Not in COPAC, or OCLC (apart from a copy in the W. Sheldon Ridge
archive held by the Hoover Institution), not in KVK.

63

122. RIESBECK, Johann Kaspar. Travels through Germany, in a
Series of Letters; written in German … translated by the Rev. Mr.
Maty. London, T. Cadell, 1787.
£325
Three volmes, 8vo. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, spines with
contrasting lettering-pieces and ornamented in gilt; pp. 319; [xii],
298; [xvi], 331; light wear to extremities, internally a little spotted;
a very good copy; provenance: contemporary armorial engraved
bookplate of Thomas Carter of Edgcott in Northamptonshire
inside front covers.
First edition in English. Riesbeck was a follower of the Catholic
Enlightenment and Sturm und Drang. He travelled a lot in Central
Europe and worked as an actor in Vienna and journalist in Zurich.
This book is his main work, originally published anonymously as
Letters on Germany by a travelling Frenchman (Zurich, 1783) and
became in instant success in several European languages. ‘Cologne,
brother, is in every respect the ugliest town in all Germany; there is
not a single building worth seeing within its walls’ can serve as an
example of Riesbeck’s frank and entertaining judgement of
Germany and Austria at the eve of the French Revolution.

123. ROLLS-ROYCE - NOCKOLDS, Harold. The Magic of a
Name … Illustrations from Paintings by Roy Nockolds. London,
G.T. Foulis & Co., Ltd. [1949].
£698
8vo. Original presentation binding of full morocco, spine with
raised bands and lettered in gilt, all edges gilt, marbled endpapers,
pp. 283, mounted colour plates; a very good presentation copy
with printed presentation leaf at the beginning, inscribed to Air
Chief Marshal Sir James M. Robb, with accompanying letter by
Ernest Walter Hives, head of the Rolls-Royce Aero Engine division
and chairman of Rolls-Royce Ltd.
Revised edition of this company history, printed on fine paper.
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124. ROMMEL, Field Marshal Erwin. The Rommel Papers.
London, Collins, 1953.
£498
8vo. Original red cloth with dust-wrapper (not price-clipped, loss to
spine), colour map endpapers; pp. xxx, 545, 24 maps (2 folding)
and 25 plates.
Scarce first edition, with bookplate signed by Lucie-Maria
Rommel, pasted on verso of front fly-leaf. Edited by Liddell Hart
with the assistance of Lucie-Maria Rommel (the Field Marshall’s
widow), Manfred Rommel (his son, later to become Mayor of
Stuttgart) and General Fritz Bayerlein. Lidell Hart had commanded
tanks in WW1 and claimend that his tactics and what he wrote
influenced German commanders, such as Guderian and Rommel.

125. ROOSEVELT, Theodore. Through the Brazilian
Wilderness. New York, Scribner, 1914.
£598
Large 8vo. Original brown cloth, ornamented and lettered in gilt;
pp. xiv, [2], 383, frontispiece, numerous plates, three maps (one
folding); apart from light fading of spine and contemporary
presentation inscription to front fly-leaf, fine.
First editionof the account of Roosevelt’s ‘zoogeographic
reconnaissance’ with the Brazilian explorer Rondon to discover if the Rio
da Dúvida (‘River of Doubt’), flowed into the Amazon. Traversing some
of the most dangerous territory of Amazonia, the party was successful
and the river was renamed Rio Roosevelt, sometimes Rio Teodoro, in
his honour. The travellers observed wildlife, report on various indigenous
tribes and their societies, as well some big game hunting. ‘Almost from the
start, the expedition was fraught with problems. Insects and disease such
as malaria weighed heavily on just about every member of the expedition,
leaving them in a constant state of sickness, festering wounds and high
fevers. The heavy dug-out canoes were unsuitable to the constant rapids
and were often lost, requiring days to build new ones. The food provisions
were ill-conceived forcing the team on starvation diets. Natives (the Cinta
Larga) shadowed the expedition and were a constant source of concern
- the Indians could have at any time wiped out the expedition and taken
their valuable metal tools but they chose to let them pass (future
expeditions in the 1920s were not so lucky). One of the camaradas
murdered another, while a third was killed in a rapid .. By the time the
expedition had made it only about one-quarter of the way down the river,
they were physically exhausted and sick from starvation, disease and the
constant labour of hauling canoes around rapids. Roosevelt himself was
near death as a wounded leg had become infected and the party feared for
his life each day. Luckily they came upon “rubber men” or “seringueiros”,
impoverished rubber-tappers who earned a marginal living from the
forest trees driven by the new demand for rubber tires in the United
States. The seringueiros helped the team down the rest of the river (less
rapid-prone than the upper reaches) and Roosevelt made it home alive
to live five more years. Due to the trip, his health never fully recovered’
(www.theodore-roosevelt.com/trbrazil.html).
Borba de Moraes p. 747.

126. RUTTLEDGE, Hugh. Everest 1933. London, Hodder &
Stoughton Limited, 1934.
£398
8vo. Original cloth gilt, illustrated dust-wrapper; pp. xiii, [3], 390;
sepia photograph frontispiece, 58 sepia photographic plates, 3
diagrams in text, 4 maps, including 3 large folding; wear to head and
tail of spine of wrapper, internally a few spots, inscription to flyleaf,
a very good copy.
First edition. The official account of the fourth expedition to
Everest, led by Hugh Ruttledge with a team that included Frank
Smythe, Eric Shipton, Wyn Harris, and L.R. Wager. Harris and
Wager made a summit attempt from the famous Camp VI, reaching
28,200 feet in attempting to determine whether the northeast ridge
was climbable. During this climb they came upon the ice-axe of
either Mallory or Irvine, lost nine years before on their fateful climb.
Harris and Wager found the ‘second step’ unclimbable and had to
revert to a traverse of the face, when time ran out. On the return to
the high camp Wager struggled to the crest of the ridge and became
the first man to look down the awesome east face of Everest.
Classics of Mountaineering Literature 33; Neate R99; Yakushi R213a;
Perret 3830.
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127. RYAN, Charles Snoddgrass, and John SANDES. Under the
Red Crescent. Adventures of an English Surgeon with the Turkish
Army at Plevna and Erzeroum, 1877-1878. London, Murray, 1897.
£798
8vo. Splendid school prize binding for Dulwich College, dated
1904, of blue full calf, blocked in gilt; pp. xix, 435, photogravure
portrait and two maps, printed on good quality paper and wellpreserved.
Very rare first edition. Pleven in Bulgaria was known as Plevna
during the Russo-Turkish war in 1877, when the battle for Plevna
became the key for claiming victory in the war. After five months of
bloody siege, the Russians entered the town in 10 December 1877.
The Eastern Anatolian city of Erzerum was attacked and, after
overcoming strong resistance, was captured by the Russian army
later that same war. The Australian surgeon Ryan (1853-1926)
‘undertook postgraduate study in Bonn and Vienna. In Rome, he
saw in the London Times an advertisement by the Turkish
government for twenty military surgeons. Seeking adventure and
experience, he returned to London, was interviewed at the Turkish
embassy, and two days later was en route to Constantinople. In
mid-1876 he served in the final stages of the Turko-Servian war and
then in the Russo-Turkish campaign of 1877-78. He spent more
than four months in the siege of Plevna (Pleven, Bulgaria), which
led to his nickname ‘Plevna’, and finally at Erzeroum in Turkish
Armenia, after the fall of which he became a Russian prisoner of
war. For his war services he was decorated with the Turkish orders
of the Osmanieh and the Medjidie and the War medal’ (Australian
Dictionary of Biography). - One of the best and most insightful
reports of this war, written not without humor and highly legible.
Ryan, the surgeon, of course describes the treatment of wounds,
amputations, and the care for the wounded.
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128. RYOZO TANAKA. The “Sino-Japanese disturbances”
Souvenir Album. Shanghai. 1932 [author and imprint information
taken from colophon]. Tokyo, Shomi-do, Showa 7, [1932].
£698
Oblong 4to. Original patterened cloth, cord-bound with printed
label on front cover, housed in the oricinal cardboard slip-case, title
printed on spine and front cover; pictorial title, two maps and 48
photographic plates with tissue-guards; fly-leaves with repairs near
gutter due to binding fault; otherwise very well preserved.
Very rare first edition with only one copy located via COPAC, in
the Imperial War Museum. In January 1932 30 ships, 40 airplanes
and nearly 7,000 Japanese troops attacked the shoreline near
Shanghai, after 18 Japanese nationalist Buddhist monks had been
beaten (one died) in a Shanghai factory by a agitated Chinese
crowd. This ‘incident’ is a precursor of the battle of Shanghai in
1937.

‘The Tibetans had Surprised us all
by their Fighting Qualities’

129. SANDBERG, Graham. The Exploration of Tibet. Its History
and Particulars from 1623 to 1904. Calcutta, Thacker, Spink & Co.,
1904.
£1,298
8vo. Original red cloth, spine and front cover lettered and
ornamented in white; pp. [2], vi, 324, printed errata slip, probably
written by Younghusband, tipped in before p. 1 (see below), large
folding lithographic plan printed in blue and black of Lhasa, large
folding map of Tibet; spine faded, light rubbing and bumping to
covers, internally, apart from a few minor tears to folds of maps, a
very good and clean copy; Sold by Surrey County Council Library
stamp on title-verso, their stamp and bookplate elsewhere,
contemporary review of this book pasted onto front fly-leaf.
Very rare first editon, presentation copy, with author’s
compliments stamp at head of title. When the Tibetan scholar
Samuel Louis Graham Sandberg (1851–1905) was ‘on a holiday at
Darjeeling he made his first acquaintance with the Tibetan
language, and in 1888 he published at Calcutta a Manual of the
Sikkim-Bhutia Dialect (2nd edn, enlarged, 1895). He learned much
of the secret explorations of Tibet in progress during the next
seventeen years, and wrote in the press and the magazines about
the topography of Tibet and routes through the country. In 1901 he
issued at Calcutta An Itinerary of the Route from Sikkim to Lhasa,
together with a Plan of the Capital of Tibet. On the eve of the
British expedition in 1904 he published a systematic treatise, The
Exploration of Tibet: its History and Particulars from 1623 to 1904.
Sandberg drafted the letter from Lord Curzon, the viceroy, to the
‘grand lama’, the rejection of which precipitated Younghusband’s
expedition of 1904’ (ODNB). The cutting of the contemporary
review in this volume points out that this book gives ‘for the first
time a full and accurate account of the Capuchin missions in the
18th century - the narrative of one of the missionaries, recently
discovered in MS. in an Italian provincial library, now appears in
English for the first time’. Whilst the Younghusband expedition into
Tibet was taking place ‘it has been made a principle to allow chief
room to those narratives of travel which are least accessible to the
general practice or at any rate are least known’ (Preface). The
narrative of attempts to capture Tibet goes right up to March 1904
with the almost complete demise of the Anglo-Indian Yak corps,
and contains the first published narrative of the British Expedition
to Tibet. The correction slip refers to page 9 in the chapter headed
Is it Worth While?, were Sandberg states that the ‘Tibetans are weak
and cowardly people’, which is corrected due to recent military
experience: ‘This introduction was in type before the Tibetans had
surprised us all by their fighting qualities’.
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131. SEBAH, Jean [Pascal], and Polycarpe JOAILLIER.
Panorama de Constantinople pris de la tour da Galata [cover title].
[Istanbul, c. 1895].
£4,750

130. SCHMIDT, H.W. Auskunftsbuch für den Handel mit der
Türkei. Kurzgefaßtes Nachschlagebuch für Handel und Industrie.
Leipzig, Berlin and Constantinople, B. G. Teubner, 1917.
£498
Small 8vo. Original cloth, lettered in black; pp. 178, [6,
advertisements], [16, blank for notes], two folding maps on one
sheet, map in two colours as rear paste-down; evenly a little
browned due to paper stock, a few marginal holes to upper margins
at the beginning.
First edition of this very rare handbook for the trade between
Germany and the ailing Ottoman Empire, welded together during
the First World War. Descriptions of towns and their goods,
German companies and their branches in Turkey and the Arabic
peninsula, difficulties for the trade arising from the war and much
more useful information is given in this volume.
Provenance: Imperial War Museum. - COPAC locates a single copy,
in the BL.
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Oblong folio. Original red pebble-grained cloth, rebacked, highly
decorated and lettered in gilt; 10 concertina-style co-joint mounted
albumen prints of original photographs forming a continuous panorama
(25 x 340 cm); cloth a little rubbed, the images very well preserved.
‘Pascal Sébah (1823–1886) was a photographer in Constantinople
(Istanbul). He was born there to a Syrian Catholic father and an
Armenian mother. In 1857, he opened his first photography studio, “El
Chark Société Photographic,” in Constantinople at 439 Grande Rue de
Pera. In 1860, the French photographer, Antoine Laroche, directed the
studio. In 1873, Sébah opened another studio in Cairo. Pascal Sébah
suffered a stroke in 1883 and his brother, Cosmi, took charge of the
business until Jean (1872–1947), Pascal’s son who also became a
photographer, was old enough to inherit the business. To profit from
his father’s fame, he signed his photographs J. Pascal Sébah. In 1888,
Jean went into partnership with a French photographer resident in
Istanbul, Polycarpe Joaillier (1848–1904). The firm of Sébah & Joaillier
was named the Sultan’s official photographer, and at his request took
photographs across the Ottoman Empire. After Joaillier’s return to Paris,
Jean Sébah sold the business in 1908’ (Dumbarton Oaks Research
Library and Collection, online). A high-quality photographic panorama
of late Ottoman Constantinople, with buzzling naval activity on the
water and new buildings under construction.
Bahattin Öztuncay, The Photographers of Constantinople. Istanbul
2006. volume II, illustration 701.

133. SKELTON, Reginald William. The
Antarctic Journals of Reginald Skelton
“Another Little Job for the Tinker”, edited
by Judy Skelton. Cheltenham: World Print
Ltd for Reardon Publishing, 2004.
£298

132. SEETZEN, Ulrich Jasper. A Brief Account of the Countries
adjoining the Lake of Tiberias, the Jordan, and the Dead Sea …
Published for the Palestine Associaton of London. Bath, printed and
sold by Meyler and Son … and in London by Hatchard, 1810.
£1,498
4to. Modern calf-backed marbled boards, red morocco letteringpiece; pp. 47, 5 (notes), engraved map as frontispiece (lightly
cropped, as usual); title-page with repair to torn corner and a few
minor flaws, occasional light spotting; a good copy of a great rarity.
First edition of this travel account by an unsung hero of early travel
on the Arabian peninsula. Ulrich Jasper Seetzen (1767-1811) was
a German physician, scientist, orientalist and traveler, who left
Germany in 1802. He travelled overland to Istanbul, through
Anatolia to the Levant where he studied Arabic. During the first leg
of the journey described in this volume Seetzen was accompanied
by an Armenian named Ibrahim, who was formerly in the service
of Jezzar, Pasha of Akko. They began their journey from Damascus
on 12 December 1805 to Lahja, Gerat and Hauran, eventually
returning to Damascus. Seetzen’s second journey was undertaken
alone, disguised as an Arab beggar. He investigated the
surroundings of the Dead Sea, where Seetzen commenced another
journey to Rasheia, Baniass, Jerrash, Karrak and other places en
route. Seetzen was the first European to examine the lake and the
deepest depression on Earth. Later he went to Mecca, where he
made drawings of the Holy places, converted to Islam and, in the
Hadhramaut, he decided to travel to Muscat, when he was poisoned
by his guides on orders from the imam of Sana’a. This book is the
first publication of any of his exploits, and was instigated by Sir
Joseph Banks. In the 1850s appeared all his remaining and
recovered travelogues in German. They were never translated.
Not in Atabey or Blackmer. The last copy to appear at auction was sold
in 1998 for just under £1100.

4to. Original publisher’s leatherette, spine
titled in gilt, mounted illustration on upper
board, cloth slipcase, original cardboard box;
pp. 232, monochrome illustrations and
maps in the text; new.
First edition, limited issue of 150 copies
signed by the editor. This is the first
appearance of the complete Antarctic journal kept by Reginald
Skelton, who was chief engineer and official photographer to
Captain Scott’s Discovery expedition, and includes Skelton’s
sledging diary from the so-called Western Journey — the first to
reach the Antarctic plateau. Many of the illustrations are from
Skelton’s own photographs.

134. SOLEY, J. R., Daniel AMMEN, and A. T. MAHAN. The
Navy in the Civil War … The Blockade and the Cruisers [The
Atlantic Coast, The Gulf and Inland Waters]. New York, Scribner,
1883.
£798
8vo. Three volumes. Original blue cloth, lettered in gilt, illustrated
in blind; pp. viii, [2], 257, [4, advertisements]; x, [2], 273, [2]
advertisements]; vii, [2], 267, [4, advertisements], numerous maps
in the text and as folding plates; apart from light even toning, a fine
set.
Rare first edition of the complete set of volumes analyzing the
naval events of the American Civil War, based on offcial and
unofficial sources, including eye-witness records.
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An Unrecorded A & C Black
Sample Volume

135. SOMMERVILLE, Frankfort. The Spirit of Paris [together
with salesman’s sample for the book]. London, Adam and Charles
Black, 1913.
£498
8vo. Original brown cloth with a pictorial design by G. Riom
blocked in gilt and printed in pink, green and black on the spine and
upper board, top edge gilt; pp. xii, 169, [2, advertisements], 20
colour-plate illustrations by various Parisian artists: G. Fraipont,
Raphael Kirchner, G. Riom, Lucien Gautier, Maurice de Lambert &
A. Marcel-Clement; [salesman’s sample]: pp. xii, 9-40, [4], 6 colour
plates with tissue guards; main work with contemporary Danish
bookplate; sample volume a little spotted internally.
First edition. 3000 copies. Includes the amusing An Imaginary
Conversation Serving as a Preface where Sommerville scripts a
conversation between publisher and author justifying the need for
a book capturing ‘The Spirit of Paris’. The existance of sample
volumes of A&C Black titles were hitherto unknown, and are not
mentioned by the bibliographer Inman. This might have been
produced upon demand from an American distributor.
‘A & C Black’s Twenty Shilling series of colour plate books,
published from 1901 onwards, brought the world into the home at
a time when travel, especially overseas, was much more difficult
than it is today. For the first time books containing large numbers
of colour plates – up to 100 per volume – were made available to the
public at an affordable price.’ (Inman)
Inman 175.

136. SOUTHERN FRANCE - Private photo album compiled by
Anne and Elizabeth Hawker, hotel owners of Church Stretton,
Shropshire. Southern France and a few other French locations, c. 1910.
£298
Oblong small-4to cloth-bound album with vignette to front cover
and later lettering-piece to spine; 24 mounted photos of scenery
and settlements of the Cote d’Azur, including a few of the Alpes
Maritimes (Lucéram, Peïra-Cava) followed by 11 of mainly Paris
and surroudings; all measuring c. 90 x 116 mm, mounted on stiff
carton leaves; very well preserved.

137. SOVIET UNION. Large silk wall hanging with stitching, textile
applications and gold tassle surround. Soviet Union, 1960s.
£398
105 x 127 cm; two repair patches on verso; red a little faded. This
survival from the hayday of the Soviet Union was displayed from
window sills of public buildings on Labour Day, Victory Day, etc. to
celebrate the October Revolution and other highlights of the official
calendar. We currently stock one similar item in Ukrainian.
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138. SRI LANKA - Two unrecorded or not published colour
printed sets of plates. Colombo, Cave & Co. and London, Cassell and
Company Limited, [c. 1910] and 1913.
£1,250
PICTURES FROM CEYLON. Folio cloth portfolio, lettered in
gilt, with gilt vignette of a native fishing vessel on front cover,
printed label H.W. Cave & Co, Printers, Colombo inside front cover,
containing 14 loose colour-printed plates of scenery and views of Sri
Lanka, printed on high-quality eggshell paper; in fine condition.
BERESFORD BRUCE, Lydia. Sketches of Ceylon. London,
Cassell, 1913. 4to. Title printed in red and black and 13 loose and
mounted colour-printed plates, each with captioned tissue guard,
with remenants of the original transparent envelope.

I. Henry W. Cave (1854-1913) travelled to Ceylon at the age of
eighteen as the secretary of Reginald Copleston, the Archbishop of
Colombo, and there his interest in photography and the island led
him to publish a popular series of titles about Ceylon. He opened a
bookstore, print works and established a thriving publishing house
in Colombo. - Together with: One slightly damaged issue of Cave’s
Monthly Magazine for February, 1885.
II. Lydia Mary Lloyd-Jones married one Ernest Douglas Beresford
Bruce (born 1869); she is probably the author/artist. We were not
able to trace this work anywhere. The same applies to the portfolio
published by Cave.
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139. STANLEY, Henry Morton. In Darkest Africa or The Quest,
Rescue and Retreat of Emin, Governor of Equatoria. London,
William Clowes and Sons, Limited for Sampson Low, Marston, Searle
and Rivington Limited, 1890.
£750
8vo, two volumes. Original brick-red pictorial cloth by Leighton
Son and Hodge with their ticket on the lower pastedown of volume
I, upper boards decorated and lettered in black and gilt, spines
decorated and lettered in black and gilt, map endpapers; pp. xv, 529;
xv, 472, [2, publisher’s advertisement]; one wood-engraved
frontispiece and one in photogravure, both retaining tissue guards,
37 wood-engraved plates, 3 folding, colour-printed lithographic
maps, one colour-printed lithographic geological profile, one
folding letterpress table, and numerous wood-engraved illustrations
(including maps and plans, a few full-page) in the text; extremities
very lightly rubbed, slight foxing throughout both volumes, as usual,
maps with minor repaired tears, spines not sunned at all and
consistent with the covers, these with sharp corners and edges, a
very good set in the original pictorial cloth; bookplate inside
front cover of volume two.
First edition. In Darkest Africa is the celebrated account of
Stanley’s 1887-1889 expedition to Lake Albert, to relieve the
German physician and scientist Eduard Schnitzer (known as Emin
Pasha). Following the Mahdist uprising (which had led to the death
of Gordon in 1885), Emin Pasha, the governor of Equatorial Sudan,
had fled Sudan for Wadelai, close to Lake Albert, where he was
trapped. However, he had been able to send letters back to Europe
to alert friends to his plight, and these letters had provoked great
concern for Emin’s safety and an expedition was proposed by
William Mackinnon, the Chairman of the British India Steam
Navigation Company, which Stanley was asked to lead. In 1887,
Stanley arrived at Zanzibar and then travelled around the Cape to
the mouth of the Congo, from where he made his way to
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Leopoldville and thence to along the Congo into the centre of the
continent, to the river’s confluence with the Aruwimi River. From
there Stanley journeyed to the village of Yambuya, which he
reached on 15 June 1887, and, leaving a rearguard party at
Yambuya, Stanley and an advance party of some 400 embarked
upon a 450-mile, five-month-long journey through the Ituri rain
forest to Lake Albert.
‘Stanley’s descriptions of the tortuous passage through the dense
forest rank among the most celebrated of all his writings. Ravaged
by the effects of disease, hunger, and warfare, his party reached Lake
Albert in December 1887. Failing to find Emin (who was at
Wadelai), they retreated to Ibwiri, where a camp (known as Fort
Bodo) was constructed. On 29 April 1888 Stanley himself finally
met Emin Pasha, drinking champagne with him on the shores of
Lake Albert, as he had with Livingstone at Ujiji in 1871. Unable to
persuade Emin to leave immediately, he decided to return to find
his rear column, leaving Jephson with Emin. In August 1888, at
Banalya, just 90 miles from Yambuya, he found the rear column in
a state of disarray […] The rear column began the arduous journey
on to Fort Bodo in August 1888, suffering further casualties on the
way. On his arrival, in December 1888, Stanley learned that Emin
had suffered the combined threat of a mutiny within his forces and
renewed hostilities with the Mahdists. Emin’s position appeared to
be under threat, though he himself privately described Stanley’s
motives as “egoism under the guise of philanthropy” […] After
much cajoling, Stanley at last persuaded him to leave Equatoria, the
party setting out from the shores of Lake Albert on 10 April 1889.
They travelled near the Ruwenzori range […] then through the
lakes region, reaching the coast on 4 December 1889. By now,
Stanley’s relationship with Emin was at a low ebb, and he left
Bagamoyo for Zanzibar without his prize. From there Stanley
travelled to Cairo, where he spent two months writing his famous
account of the expedition, In Darkest Africa’ (ODNB). On his
return to London in April 1890, Stanley was feted by society and
academia, and a reception held for him by the Royal Geographical
Society at the Albert Hall on 5 May 1890, was attended by 10,000
people, including the prince of Wales.

140. STARK, Freya. The Valleys of the Assassins and Other
Persian Travels. London, John Murray, 1934.
£398
8vo. Publisher’s original cloth, map endpapers, with the rarely
seen dust-wrapper, not price-clipped; pp. [vi], 365; numerous
illustrations from photographs, 5 maps including 3 folding;
wrappers with loss to upper margins, minimally spotted internally,
otherwise a good copy.
First edition, second printing, nowadays extremely hard to
find. This is Freya Stark’s second book, the result of her travels in
‘wildest Persia’, furnished with good maps and plates after photos
taken by the traveller/author herself. - We never handled the first
printing of this title.

142. SVERDRUP, Otto. New Land. Four Years in the Arctic
Regions. London, Longmans, Green, and Co., 1904.
£798

141. STÜRMER, Harry. Zwei Kriegsjahre in Konstantinopel.
Skizzen deutsch-jungtürkischer Moral und Politik. Lausanne, Payot,
1917.
£498
8vo. Original printed wrappers; pp. 262, [2]; entirely uncut and
unopened, a superb copy of a very rare book on the Turkish
atrocities against the Armenians.
First edition. Harry Stürmer was correspondent for the ‘Kölnische
Zeitung’ in Turkey from 1915 to 1916. He gathered eyewitness
accounts of the atrocities. This book could not be published in
Germany and the German authorities tried to prevent translations,
by buying the translation copyright; however, it appeared in 1917
as Sketches of German and Young Turkish Ethics and Politics and is
rather scarce as well.

8vo. 2 vols. Original blue cloth, image of huskies on the ice next to the
Fram blocked in white gold [?] to upper covers, lettered in silver; pp. xvi,
496; xii, 504; numerous illustrations from photographs, 3 folding maps
including 2 in pocket at rear of volume II; very slight rubbing to
bindings, front endpapers replaced, many gatherings still unopened,
very few roughly opened, embrowning to first and last leaf of each
volume, as usual (hence the earlier removal of endpapers), a very good
set; provenance: each volume with inscription To Carl from AWH 1923,
typed onwnership label C.S. Hansen No. 32 on front paste-downs.
First English edition, translated from the original Norwegian. The
second Fram expedition under Sverdrup as leader lasted from 18981902. Thwarted in his attempt to advance on the North Pole
through Smith Sound, Sverdrup wintered initially in the area West
of Ellesmere Island. Over the next three years, the expedition sent
out sledging parties, which were successful in exploring the area their main achievement was the discovery of the Sverdrup Islands.
Arctic Bibliography 17322.
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Signed
143. THESIGER, Sir Wilfred Patrick. Arabian Sands. London,
Longmans, Green and Co Ltd, [1960].
£698
8vo. Original cream boards, spine lettered in gilt and black,
dustwrapper price-clipped; pp. xvi, 326, [2 (blank)]; photographic
frontispiece and 23 plates bearing 68 photographic illustrations
recto and verso after Thesiger, 8 maps in the text after K.C. Jordan,
5 full-page, one colour-printed folding map ‘The Empty Quarter
from Traverses by W. Thesiger Compiled by The Royal
Geographical Society 1945-50’ after K.C. Jordan inserted in pocket
on lower pastedown; wrapper with light abrasures around edges,
otherwise a very good copy.
Second impression, signed by the author on title-page. Thesiger’s
‘first and - in his opinion - his finest book’ (ODNB). Arabian Sands
recounts Thesiger’s travels with the Bedu through the Empty
Quarter between 1945 and 1950: ‘The empty quarter or Rub’ alKhali had been crossed by Bertram Thomas in 1931 and by Harry
St John Philby in 1932. Understandably Thomas had followed the
easiest route. Philby’s journey, on the other hand, involved a trek of
400 miles between wells, which Thesiger regarded as an epic of
desert exploration. Despite such important journeys, vast areas of
the empty quarter still remained unexplored. Thesiger first crossed
the empty quarter in 1946-7, a journey of 2000 miles that began
and ended at Salala, on Arabia’s south coast. In February 1947 he
met Salim bin Kabina, a sixteen-year-old Bedu of the Rashid tribe,
who, together with Salim bin Ghabaisha, also of the Rashid, became
Thesiger’s inseparable companion during his years in Arabia. Bin
Kabina and bin Ghabaisha accompanied his second crossing of the
empty quarter, in 1947-8, and his later journeys, in 1949 and 1950,
in Oman’ (Alexander Maitland in ODNB).
P.N. Grover, Bibliography of Works by Sir Wilfred Thesiger, p. 271.
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144. THÉVOZ, Frédéric and Ernest [photographers], and
Philippe BRIDEL [text]. La Palestine Illustrée. Collection de vues
recueillies en Orient par F. et E. Thévoz, de Genève reproduites par
la phototypie. Texte explicatif par Philippe Bridel, pasteur à
Lausanne … De Jaffa à Jérusalem … [De Jérusalem à Hébron …
Samarie et Côte maritime … Galilée et Liban]. Lausanne, Georges
Bridel & Cie éditeurs, [1888-91].
£6,950
Oblong folio, four volumes. Original morocco-backed clothcovered boards, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, front covers
lettered and ornamented in gilt, patterned endpapers, 200
photogravure plates; very light wear to extremities, a few scattered
minor spots to text or margins of plates; contemporary ownership
inscriptions to initial blanks; a very good copy of a great rarity.
First edition. ‘Thévoz, Frédéric (1864-1945 à Genève) commence
sa carrière comme photographe en se rendant en Palestine pour
illustrer une série intitulée La Palestine illustrée (4 vol., 1888-1891).
Fort de son succès, il ouvre un modeste atelier constitué de deux
presses phototypiques, puis fonde à Genève en 1894 la Société
anonyme des arts graphiques (Sadag). Il n’aura de cesse de
perfectionner les techniques d’illustration, notamment en
appliquant à l’héliographie le procédé de la trichromie’
(Dictionnaire Historique de la Suisse). In February of 1887 both
Thévoz’ started their six-month journey in Jaffa, accompanied by
three Arabs and seven mules and donkeys. The outcome of the
arduous exploration is this complete set of illustrations with
accompanying text.
The last set of all four volumes appeared at auction in 1998. The
trade usually has only sets of the first two volumes. No copy in
COPAC. Only seven complete sets (including the present one) are
known to exist worldwide.
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145. [THUILLIER, Henry Edward Landor, Surveyor General of
India]. Preliminary Sketch of the Geology of India by the Officers
of the Geological Survey of India (first issue) 1877 … Geographical
Materials, compiled from the most recent topographical Revenue
Surveys, based on the Great Triangulation. Calcutta, Engraved [and
printed] in the Office of Surveyor General of India, August 1877.
£2,250
Lithographic map with printing in colour (105 x 108 cm), linenbacked and dissected into 35 segments and folding back into the
original maroon cloth folder (25 x 17 cm), lettered and decorated
in gilt and black; very lightly spotted in places only, a good copy of
a very rare map; provenance; Library of the Royal College of
Surgeons of England (stamp on one panel verso).
This map was issued to accompany the first two parts of A Manual
of the Geology of India (1879) which is at least as hard to find as the
map itself. Two more parts appeared in 1881 and 1887,
respectively.
‘Thuillier succeeded Sir Andrew Scott Waugh as surveyor-general
on 13 March 1861, and was promoted lieutenant-colonel in the
same year, colonel on 20 September 1865, and major-general on
26 March 1870. The survey of the more settled parts of India had
been completed, and many of the surveys successfully carried out
under Thuillier were over mountainous and forested regions or
sandy deserts, and frequently in parts never before visited by
Europeans. About 1861 he transferred most of the survey activities
to large new premises in Calcutta, finding the seat of government a
better location for his headquarters than Dehra Dun. In 1868 he
transferred the preparation of the atlas of India from England to
Calcutta, selecting a staff of engravers in India for the purpose, and
encouraging John Baboneau Nickterlien Hennessey to introduce
the photozincographic process to add to the improvements in
lithography which Thuillier had previously overseen’ (ODNB).
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From William Wilberforce’s Library

146. TOTT, François, Baron de. Memoirs of Baron de Tott.
Containing the State of the Turkish Empire and the Crimea, during
the late War with Russia. With numerous Anecdotes, Facts, and
Observations, on the Manners and Customs of the Turks and
Tartars. The Second Edition. To which are subjoined ths Strictures
of M. de PEYSSONEL. Translated from the French. London,
Robinson, 1786.
£895
Five parts in two volumes, 8vo. Contemporary green half-morocco
over marbled boards, spines lettered and ruled in gilt; pp. xiv, xxxv,
238; [ii], 236; [ii], 204, 287, [19, index]; wear to extremities,
internally occasional browning or spotting; provenance: from
William Wilberforce’s library with his engraved bookplates inside
front covers, each with Sam Wilberforce’s ownership inscription
underneath.
First edition, the issue with the lower parts of the title-pages
reset and the fifth part added. This fifth part, here printed for the
first time begins at page 160 of volume two and contains the critical
remarks and correction of Tott’s main work, published here for the
first time in English (first, 1785, in French in Amsterdam), written
by the French amabassador in Smyrna and consul to the Tartars,
Peyssonnel. The Baron de Tott, (in Hungarian: Báró Tóth Ferenc,
1733-1793), was born to a Hungarian nobleman in the the service
of the Ottoman Empire, who later moved to France. From the mid1750s onwards François served on several French diplomatic (and
spying) missions to Turkey and the Crimea. One of his many tasks
was to incite the Crimean Tatars to rebel against Imperial Russia.
Tott played a major role during the Russo-Turkish War (1768–
1774); and these memoirs are one of the major sources.
Provenance: The book remained in the family of the great
abolitionist William Wilberforce; his son Samuel became bishop of
Oxford and of Winchester.
ESTC T110203.

147. VAN DE VELDE, Carel Willem Meredith. Narrative of a
journey through Syria and Palestine in 1851 and 1852. London,
Blackwood, 1854.
£998
Two volumes on one, 8vo. Contemporary school prize binding of full
calf, spine with raised bands, ornamented in gilt and with black morocco
lettering-piece, marbled edges, neat oval gilt-stamp Edinburgh Upper
Ward of Lanarkshire Association on upper panel; pp. viii, 522; [2], v, 520,
two three-colour lithographic frontispieces with tissue guards, folding
lithographic map with author’s route in red, folding plan of Jerusalem,
folding epigraphic plate (repaired tear to fold); light spotting
occasionally, offsetting from endpapers; otherwise a good copy.
First edition. Charles William Meredith van de Velde (1818-1898) was
a retired member of the Dutch Navy, draughtsman, and ethnographer,
who in 1851 undertook a journey of the Levant, leaving Marseilles on a
steamer for Beirut, equipped with ‘a good store of drawing materials, the
best of the hitherto published maps, a compass, a telescope, and an
instrument for surveying’ (p. 5). The result of this investigative journey
is this epistolary travelogue with Van de Velde’s illustrations, and a very
rare, large and accurate map of the Holy Land in 8 sheets. Years before
Schumacher Van de Velde carried out proper topographical recording
of the mountains of Lebanon, were he travelled extensively. Much of the
work is on Lebanon, which was less researched than the Holy Land. Van
de Velde reports on a Druze uprising, Ottoman rule, the hydrography of
the mountains, cedars, and sectarian divisions.
Blackmer 1722; not in Atabey.
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The Earliest History of California

148. [VENEGAS, Miguel]. Natürliche und bürgerliche
Geschichte von Californien. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt und
herausgegeben von J. C. Adelung. Lemgo, Meyersche Buchhandlung,
1769-70.
£1,498
4to. 20th-century marbled boards, gilt-stamped lettering piece to
spine; pp. 184; 198; 176, folding engraved map; browned and
spotted, due to paper stock, as usual; a little worming at the gutter,
mainly towards the end.
Very rare first edition in German (first, Spanish,1757) of one of
the earliest descriptions of Baja California. ‘First attempt at a history
of California. Based, by the anonymous editor, Father A. M. Burriel,
on Venegas’s 1739 MS., but incorporating information from other
sources’ (Howes). The map, engraved by a lady, J.D. Philippin, née
Sysang, is copied after the map in the French 1766 edition, which
was different from the Spanish one. This work is based on
meticulous archival research carried out by Spanish Jesuits and
compiles almost everything known about California and the history
of the discovery of the peninsula.
Sabin 98846 (erroneously 2 maps); Howes V 69; Palau 358.392. The last copy to appear on the market (2004), in very similar
condition, fetched over 1600 Euros.
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150. VILLARI, Luigi. Fire and Sword in the Caucasus. London, T.
Fisher Unwin, 1906.
£498
8vo. Original red pictorial cloth, top edge gilt; pp. 347, [4,
advertisements], numerous plates after photographs; bookplate
inside front cover, spine a little faded, naear- fine copy in the
superior binding.
First edition, scarce. Luigi Villari was an Italian historian, traveller
and diplomat in various North American cities. His journey into
the Caucasus, including the oil fields of Baku, led him into the
turmoil of the 1905 revolution, with ethnic cleansing under way
and anti-Russian national movements on the march.

149. VERNER, Willoughby Sketches in the Soudan … Second
edition. London, R.H. Porter, 6 Tenterden Street, W., 1886. £698
Oblong folio. Original cloth-backed boards, upper cover with
lithographed image of a camel head surmounting an array of
weapons and itself surmounted by the title; pp. [1, additional
lithographic title reprising cover image], 4 (List of Subscribers), [1,
Preface], [1, contents], [1, first leaf of text], 37 tinted lithographs by
J.G. Keulemans after the author’s original sketches and one tinted
lithographic map with accompanying text; the usual minor soiling
and rubbing to boards, light offsetting from endpapers, inner hinges
strengthened, but generally a remarkably well-preserved copy, nearcontemporary ownership inscription to front fly-leaf.
Second printing, the year after the first. ‘The following pages lay no
claim to be a history of the Nile Expedition of 1884-5; they are
simply taken from my diary and sketch-book, and retail my own
personal experiences. For this reason, I have made the briefest
allusion to events in which I did not take part (Preface). Verner, of
the 3rd Battalion Rifle Brigade, was selected in September 1884 ‘to
proceed to Egypt in charge of Nile boats’. In this way he took part
in the attempted relief of Gordon at Khartoum, of which the
Sketches forms a forcefully illustrated personal recollection.
Ibrahim-Hilmy II.307.

151. WALKER, John. Chandahpoor. [Dehradun], East India
Company, 1856.
£598
Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, dissected and and linenbacked for folding, measuring 98 by 66 cm; a few margins of the
sections a bit frayed, toned.
This is a very rare survival from one of the East India Company’s
greatest cartographic projects, a map from the Atlas of India,
produced in Dehradun, the seat of the Survey of India. Walker was
geographer to the company, and his surveyors were Lieutenants
Norris and Waston. This map showing the surroundings of modern
Chandrapur in Maharashtra State, with many areas not surveyed
or mapped yet, was used in the field by one soldier N. N. Crichton,
who inscribed his name, added geographical notes, routes and
military positions by hand.
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152. WALSH, Robert. Constantinople and the Scenery of the
Seven Churches of Asia Minor Illustrated. In a Series of Drawings
from Nature by Thomas ALLOM. London, Fisher, Son, & Co., [c.
1838-40].
£1,595
Two volumes, 4to. Near-contemporary maroon half morocco over
cloth-covered boards, spine gilt in 6 compartments and lettered in
gilt, all edges gilt, with slightly raised bands; pp. [4], xxxvi, 84; [iv],
100, two additional engraved titles [Fisher’s Illustrated
Constantinople and its Environs], two frontispieces, 91 steelengraved plates with tissue guards, and 2 maps (one double-page;
all in compliance with the list of illustrations and the collation given
in Atabey); only very lightly rubbed, the usual brown-spotting to
engraved titles and facing frontispiece plates, as well as the final
plates, a better copy than usually encountered.
First edition, originally issued in parts. Robert Walsh was chaplain
to the embassy at Constantinople, and he travelled extensively while
he was there. The artist Thomas Allom had been commissioned by
Fisher and spent nine months in Constantinople and Turkey
(1836-7). He travelled a lot in Asia Minor and further afield, as he
was responsible for the plates in Carne’s Syria and Asia Minor
(which we currently stock as well).
Atabey 1316; Blackmer 1766.
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153. WALTON, Elijah. The Camel, its Anatomy, Proportions and
Paces. London, Day and Son, 1865.
£12,500
Imperial folio (56 x40 cm). Original maroon half-morocco over
pebble-grained cloth, spine and front cover lettered in gilt, all edges
gilt; pp. 39, lithographic frontispiece and 96 lithographic plates
(including 49 and 50 bis, a few printed in colour); binding with wear
around edges and a little marked, but holding firm; plates with
traces of humidity through lower half, a few minor short marginal
tears, light spotting only here and there; still a better copy than
frequently encountered in the trade.
Very rare first edition of one of the best anatomical and motion
studies of the camel. The Victorian artist Elijah Walton lived in
1863 to 1864 in the desert near Cairo in a tent and travelled the
Sinai peninsula in order to study the camel at close range and
examine its behaviour and movement. The result is this impressive
book which shows Walton’s admiration for the ‘Race Horse of the
Desert’ (preliminaries). ‘The thoroughness of Walton’s observation
of the camel could, perhaps, compare with George Stubbs’s on the
horse in the previous century’ (ODNB). ‘The frontispiece and all
plates apart from the two additional unnumbered plates are signed
as drawn and lithographed by Elijah Walton, and carry the imprint
of Day & Son. The dedication is by ‘An Artist to Richard Owen’
(RA, online).
Nissen 4333.
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155. WHITEHOUSE, John Howard, and Sir Ernest H.
SHACKLETON. A Visit to Nansen … Adventure. Oxford
University Press, 1928.
£435

154. WAR OFFICE, GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION, GENERAL
STAFF. Baghdad. [London], War Office Printers, May 26, 1941.
£698
Large colour-lithographic linen-backed map (Not to be Published
printed in upper margin, Iraq Desert Sheet 3 in crayon); measuring
c. 85 x 64 cm; previously folded, clean and fresh.
This is a very rare and restricted military map of the region at the
scale of 1:500,000. Very decorative.
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Two works in one volume. 8vo. Original cloth-backed boards, paper
lettering pieces to upper cover and spine, spare spine label tippedin at rear; pp. 23; self-portrait frontispiece of Nansen, portrait of
Shackleton from a photograph; slightly faded on spine and top of
boards, bookplate of Leif Dybwad, internally very fresh, a very good
copy.
First edition in book form, scarce, signed by the first author on
a school prize bookplate issued by the school run and founded by
him. Whitehouse met Nansen in 1928 when he accompanied a
party of school-children to Norway to present him with a model of
his “Furthest North” expedition. As Parliamentary Secretary to the
Chancellor of the Exchequer he had also, in 1914, had some
dealings with Shackleton, then asking for Government assistance
with the Trans-Antarctic Expedition. Shackleton’s piece Adventure
originally appeared in a Boys’ League magazine in 1914.
Provenance: John Howard Whitehouse was a reformer and Liberal
politician who set up the progressive Bembridge School on the Isle
of Wight. After the visit to Nansen the school got involved in the
restoration of Fram.
Spence 1255; Rosove 1343; Taurus 132.

157. WILMOT, Alexander. The History of our own Times in
South Africa. London, J.C. Juta, 1897-1899.
£895

156. WIENER, Lionel. L’Égypte et ses chemins de fer. Brussels,
Weissenbruch, 1932.
£398
4to. Original printed wrappers; pp. 664, [2, errata], photogravure
portrait of King Fuad I, numerous plates after photographs (two in
colour), diagrams and illustrations in the text, several maps in blue
and black (a few folding); spine a bit brittle and with restorations,
errata leaf verso with a few spots; ownership inscription to first leaf;
a very good copy in the original state.
First edition, number 920 of 2000 copies printed. This is an
impressive documentation of the Egyptian railway network,
technology, locomotives and rolling stock, including a history of
this rapidly developed country. In 1850 the Khedive Abbas I had
invited Stephenson to introduce railways to the country and in 1856
the line from Alexandria to Cairo was openend. The book shows
two Khedival trains, designed by Stephenson in colour. This
splendid volume was commissioned to accompany Cairo’s hosting
of the International Railway Congress. In 1932 the Egyptian railway
museum had opened its door next to Misr Station (now Ramses
Station).

Three volumes, 8vo. Original red cloth, spines lettered in gilt,
boards ornamented in blind; pp. xvi, 382; viii, 362, [2]; viii, 361;
light wear to cloth, offsetting from endpapers to half-titles and final
leaves, otherwise only lightly and evenly toned; a good set;
provenance: bookplates of the Baron H.M. Rapacki-Warnia’s
lending library; he is known to have been a representative of the
Orange Free State, and was interned by the British during the First
World War.
Very rare first edition. A thorough history of South Africa from
to 1872 to 1898, including chapters on the Aborigines, diamond
fields, the Kafir and Zulu wars, agriculture, banking and Rhodesia.
Scottish-born and Catholic Alexander Wilmot was a Cape
parliamentarian, civil servant and author of a number of books on
South Africa, some of which served as textbooks in schools. In 1886
he moved to Grahamstown, directing the local museum, publishing
and supporting Cecil Rhodes. ‘The history of South Africa is
fascinating, and it is of such importance that the new settlers who
have come to the country during the past few years should
familiarize themselves with the leading facts of the immediate past’
(Press Opinions at the end of volume II).
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158. WILSON, Samuel Sheridan. A narrative of the Greek
Mission; or Sixteen Years in Malta and Greece, including tours in
the Peloponnesus, the Ægean, and the Ionian Isles; with … social
Habits Politics, Language, History, and Lazarettos of Malta and
Greece … with engravings by G. Baxter. London, John Murray,
1839.
£798
8vo. Original ribbed slate cloth, spine lettered in gilt, covers
ornamented in blind; pp. [2], xiii, 596, [2, advertisements],
colourful Baxter-print frontispiece, wood-engraved illustration of
the harbour of Malta on title, another one at beginning of the main
text, three further wood-engravings in the text; hinges with wear
but holding firm, occasional light spotting, tissue guard of
frontispiece removed and replaced with a new, loose sheet; a very
good copy of a great rarity.
First edition. Wilson was the missionary of the first half of the 19th
century to Greece and Malta, contributed to the modernisation of
the Greek language, published and preached in Italian, Greek and
English and wrote this accessible and informative work, detailing
his experience of 16 years activity in both Greece (with chapters on
Corfu) and Malta.
Mitzman 73.
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159. WOLFF, Jens. Sketches and Observations taken on a Tour
through a part of the South of Europe. London. Printed by W.Wilson,
1801.
£795

160. WOODS, H. Charles. The Danger Zone of Europe. Changes
and Problems in the Near East. London and Leipsic, T. Fisher Unwin,
1911.
£698

Large 4to. Contemporary calf, rebacked; pp. xii (including engraved
title with vignette), 251, engraved head- and tailpiece; corners with
wear, title spotted and foxed, a little sporadic spotting to text,
otherwise clean and with wide margins, text printed on high-quality
paper; provenance: from Sion College Library with their
contemporary bookplate, later part of the Charles Benson
collection.
Scarce privately published first edition of this travelogue written
by the Anglo-Danish shipbroker, merchant, and collector who
served as the Danish Consul, Jens Wolff (1767-1845). The young
author had travelled together with Mr. Noring, secretary to the
Swedish Minister at the British Court, from Falmouth to Lisbon,
through Portugal into Spain, across the Pyrennees into the
Languedoc, then from Nice by boat to Genoa and as far south as
Naples, before meandering back north through the length of Italy.
Pine-Coffin 783/3.

8vo. Original gilt red cloth, top edge gilt; pp. 328, 87 (publisher’s
catalogue), [2, advertisements], plates after photographs, 2 sketch
maps, folding map; apart from light offsetting from endpapers, and
very faint spotting here and there, a near-fine, partly unopened;
contemporary bookplate Lady Wolsley of Stafford.
Very rare first edition. A prescient book on the shifting geopolitics
of Turkey, Albania, Greece and the rest of the Balkans. A long
section is devoted to the Armenian massacres. Woods concludes
with the question whether ‘that “Danger Zone of Europe” - will or
will not be the scene or the cause of a disastrous war in the future’
(p. 320). Henry Charles Woods (1881-1939), F.R.G.S., served in
the Grenadier Guards, travelled extensively in the Balkans and Asia
Minor as special correspondent for several newspapers. His 23
volumes of travel notebooks are kept by the Royal Geographical
Society.
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Forthcoming Exhibitions at Henry Sotheran’s
Rex Whistler — Gulliver's Travels Plates:
22nd June – 20th July (Private View Thursday 21st)
In collaboration with Aquila Books of Calgary we will be hosting an exhibition of 20 of the
original copperplates used in the production of the Cresset Press edition of Gulliver's
Travels, illustrated by Rex Whistler.
Each of the original plates will be sold with a suite of all the illustrations from the book,
printed in 1970 by H.M. Fletcher Bookseller.

‘Ocean Swell’ - Linocuts & Etchings by Richenda Court
26th July – 16th August (Private View Wednesday 25th)
‘Ocean Swell’ is a graphic, hand drawn, novel about two people, The Boy and The
Girl, who submerge themselves into the ocean for an underwater adventure.The
dreams of The Boy and The Girl are known by the soul keepers who patiently
watch over them from their tiny wooden boats.
It is a fantasy story of optimism and hope for both children and adults to enjoy.
About the Artist: Richenda studied Fine Art and Dance at the University of
Brighton before completing a Post Graduate Diploma in Contemporary Dance
at the acclaimed Laban Centre in London. As a printmaker she experiments
with a variety of techniques while also teaching a wide range of workshops and
commissions.

